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INTENDED USE: This chamber is intended to be used 
for mechanically ventilated patients who are prescribed 
a metered dose inhaler (MDI). The chamber is left in the 
ventilator circuit. It is latched in a collapsed position 
when not administering medication.
The enclosed volume of the chamber enables the 
propellant in large particles to evaporate, yielding 
smaller aerosol particles of medication. Smaller particles 
enhance the efficiency of aerosol delivery through the 
ventilator circuit and endotracheal tube to the patient. 
The clinical benefit is improved medication delivery.

 Notes
• This product is to be used by clinicians experienced in 

the care of patients on mechanical ventilation.
• This chamber is a collapsible holding chamber. It is 

designed to be left in the inspiratory limb of a 22 mm 
ventilator circuit.

• This chamber can be used with conventional MDI 
canisters as well as MDI canisters with integrated 
dose counters (GlaxoSmithKline† type). The counter 
function is maintained.

• Read the instructions for the chamber and the MDI. 
Keep them available at all times.

BEFORE EACH USE
Carefully examine the chamber removing any foreign 
objects and replace immediately if it is damaged or has 
missing parts.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
TO INSTALL AEROCHAMBER* 
VENT CHAMBER IN A 

VENTILATOR CIRCUIT
1 Ensure the CAP (A) and CANISTER ADAPTER (B) are 
securely in place in the CANISTER PORT (C) prior to 
installing in the ventilator circuit.

2 Disconnect the inspiratory limb of the circuit from the 
wye. Connect the WYE CONNECTOR (G) of the chamber 
to the wye. Connect the other end of the chamber to the 
inspiratory limb of the circuit. The CANISTER PORT (C) 
must be on top and distal to the patient.

 Caution: Do not have a filter or a heat and moisture 
exchanger in the aerosol flow path. These items can 
block delivery of the medication.

3 Latch the chamber in the collapsed position by 
holding the patient end stationary while gently pushing 
the CANISTER PORT (C) end towards it until you hear 
the LATCH RELEASE BUTTONS (D) “click” (this may occur 
simultaneously).

4 Ensure that the device is fully collapsed and that the 
CATCHES (F) are completely engaged by lightly pulling 
the ends away from each other. The device should 
remain latched, if not repeat the latching step.

TO USE AEROCHAMBER* VENT 
CHAMBER TO ADMINISTER 

MEDICATION
1 Unlatch and expand the chamber by:

1A Holding the WYE CONNECTOR (G) close to the 
wye.

1B Position thumb and index finger of the other hand 
on the LATCH RELEASE BUTTONS (D) and press together 
until they disengage.

1C Hold the patient end stationary and gently pull 
the canister end away from the patient end until the 
BELLOW (E) is fully expanded.

 Note: The chamber can accept virtually all MDI 
canisters.

2A For Conventional MDI Canisters: Remove the 
CAP (A) from the CANISTER PORT (C). Ensure the 
CANISTER ADAPTER (B) remains inside the CANISTER 
PORT (C). Shake the MDI canister immediately before 
use as per the instructions supplied with the MDI. Insert 
the MDI canister into the CANISTER PORT (C), being 
careful not to discharge the canister at this time.

2B For MDI Canisters With Integrated Dose 
Counters (GlaxoSmithKline† type): Remove both 
the CAP (A) and the CANISTER ADAPTER (B) from the 
CANISTER PORT (C). Shake the MDI canister immediately 
before use as per the instructions supplied with the MDI. 
Insert the MDI canister with integrated dose counter into 
the CANISTER PORT (C), being careful not to discharge 
the canister at this time. The integrated counter will be 
functional upon actuation.

3 Hold the chamber in your hand maintaining a 
straight horizontal position. Hold the canister in a 
vertical position. Prior to the beginning of inspiration, 
actuate the canister.

 Note: A qualified healthcare professional shall 
prescribe the number of actuations. Allow several 
breaths before actuating again.

4 Following treatment, remove the MDI canister from 
the chamber. Replace the CANISTER ADAPTER (B) (if 
removed) and CAP (A).

 Note: With use, it is normal for the inside of the 
chamber to appear cloudy due to moisture and/or 
accumulation of drug residue.

5 Latch the chamber in the collapsed position by 
holding the patient end stationary while gently pushing 
the CANISTER PORT (C) end towards it until you hear 
the LATCH RELEASE BUTTONS (D) “click” (this may occur 
simultaneously).

6 Ensure that the device is fully collapsed and that the 
CATCHES (F) are completely engaged by lightly pulling 
the ends away from each other. The device should 
remain latched, if not repeat the latching step.

 Notes
• The chamber will collect condensate water if left in the 

expanded position.
• The chamber should be changed at scheduled circuit 

changes or sooner if it is damaged or has missing parts.
• Do not clean or disinfect the chamber. 
• The chamber device can be disposed of with domestic 

waste unless this is prohibited by the disposal 
regulations prevailing in the respective member 
countries.

• Not made or manufactured with bisphenol A (BPA), 
phthalates, latex or lead.

• Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to 
the device should be reported to the manufacturer 
and the competent authority of the Member State, 
the MHRA or the Saudi Food and Drug Authority, as 
appropriate.
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ليتم استخدامها من قبل  الحجرة  : تم تصميم هذه  له  الغرض المخصص 
جهاز  وصف  تم  والذين  اصطناعي  تنفس  على  يحصلون  الذين  المرضى 
استنشاق ذي جرعة معايرة لهم. يتم ترك الحجرة في دائرة جهاز التهوية. 

ويتم تثبيتها في وضع الطي عند عدم إعطاء الدواء.

يتيح الحجم المغلق للحجرة تبخّر الجسيمات الكبيرة من الغاز، ما يؤدي 
إلى تشكل رذاذ من جسيمات أصغر من الدواء. تحسّن الجسيمات الصغيرة 
من كفاءة توصيل الرذاذ عبر دائرة جهاز التهوية والأنبوب داخل الرغامى 

للمريض. تكمن الفائدة السريرية من ذلك في تحسين توصيل الدواء.

ملاحظات  
يتمتعون •  الذين  المعالجين  الأطباء  قبل  من  المنتج  هذا  استخدام  يجب 

بالخبرة اللازمة لرعاية المرضى الذين يستخدمون التنفس الاصطناعي.

هذه الحجرة عبارة عن حجرة تثبيت قابلة للطي. وهي مصممة للتثبيت • 
في طرف التنفس لدائرة التهوية مقاس 22 مم.

الاستنشاق •  لجهاز  التقليدية  العبوات  مع  الحجرة  هذه  استخدام  يمكن 
الجرعة  الاستنشاق ذي  عبوات جهاز  إلى  بالإضافة  المعايرة  الجرعة  ذي 
 .)GlaxoSmithKline†  نوع )من  المدمجة  الجرعة  المعايرة مع عداد 

يتم الحفاظ على وظيفة العداد.

اقرأ التعليمات الخاصة بالحجرة وجهاز الاستنشاق ذي الجرعة المعايرة. • 
أبقِها في متناول اليَد في كل الأوقات.

قبل كل استخدام
افحص الحجرة بعناية لإزالة أي أجسام غريبة منها واستبدلها على الفور في 

حال كانت تالفة أو كانت هناك أجزاء مفقودة.

تعليمات الاستخدام

في   AEROCHAMBER*  تهوية حجرة  لتركيب 
دائرة جهاز تهوية

تأكد من تثبيت الغطاء )A( ومهايئ العبوة )B( بإحكام في مكانهما في   1
منفذ العبوة )C( قبل التركيب في دائرة جهاز التهوية.

بتوصيلموصل  قم  الشعبتيَن.  عن  الدائرة  في  التنفس  طرف  افصل   2
للحجرة  الآخر  الطرف  بتوصيل  قم  بالشعبتين.   )G( شعبتين  ذي  الحجرة 
بطرف التنفس في الدائرة. يجب أن يكون منفذ العبوة )C( في الأعلى وأن 

يكون بعيدًا عن المريض.

تدفق  مسار  في  والرطوبة  الحرارة  مبادل  أو  فلتر  تضع  لا  تنبيه:   
الرذاذ. يمكن أن تحظر هذه العناصر توصيل الدواء.

قم بإقفال الحجرة في وضع الطي عن طريق تثبيت طرف المريض في   3
وضع ثابت مع دفع طرفمنفذ العبوة )C( برفق نحوه حتى تسمع صوت 
"طقطقة" من أزرار تحرير المزلاج )D( )قد يحدث ذلك في الوقت نفسه(.

تأكد من طي الجهاز بالكامل ومن تعشيق المقابض )F( بالكامل عن   4
يبقى  أن  يجب  البعض.  بعضها  عن  بعيدًا  برفق  الأطراف  سحب  طريق 

الجهاز مثبتاً، وإن لم يكن كذلك، كرر خطوة التثبيت.

غرفةالتهوية   AEROCHAMBER*  لاستخدام
لإعطاء الدواء

قم بتفريغ الحجرة وتوسيعها من خلال:  1
حمل الموصل ذي الشعبتين )G( بالقرب من الشعبتين.  1A

ضع إصبع الإبهام والسبابة في اليد الأخرى على أزرار تحرير المزلاج   1B
)D( واضغط على الجانبين حتى يتم فك تعشيقهما.

أمسك طرف المريض واسحب طرف العبوة برفق بعيدًا عن طرف   1C
المريض حتى يتم توسيع المنفاخ )E( بالكامل.

ملاحظة: يمكن للحجرة استيعاب كل عبوات جهاز الاستنشاق ذي   
الجرعة المعايرة تقريبًا.

لعبوات جهاز الاستنشاق ذي الجرعة المعايرة التقليدية: قم بإزالة   2A
الغطاء )A( من منفذ العبوة )C(. تأكد من بقاء مهايئ العبوة )B( داخل 
منفذ العبوة )C(. حركّ عبوة جهاز الاستنشاق ذي الجرعة المعايرة مباشرةً 
الجرعة  ذي  الاستنشاق  بجهاز  المرفقة  التعليمات  حسب  الاستخدام  قبل 
المعايرة. أدخل عبوة جهاز الاستنشاق ذي الجرعة المعايرة في منفذ العبوة 

)C( واحرص على عدم تفريغ العبوة في هذا الوقت.

عدادات  ذات  المعايرة  الجرعة  ذي  الاستنشاق  جهاز  لعبوات   2B
الجرعة المدمجة )من نوع  †GlaxoSmithKline(: قم بإزالة كل من 
الغطاء )A( ومهايئ العبوة )B( من منفذ العبوة )C(. حركّ عبوة جهاز 
التعليمات  الاستنشاق ذي الجرعة المعايرة مباشرةً قبل الاستخدام حسب 
المرفقة بجهاز الاستنشاق ذي الجرعة المعايرة. أدخل عبوة جهاز الاستنشاق 
ذي الجرعة المعايرة ذات عداد الجرعة المدمجة في منفذ العبوة )C(، مع 
الحرص على عدم تفريغ العبوة في هذا الوقت. يعمل العداد المتكامل عند 

التشغيل.

ثبت  أفقية مستقيمة.  الحفاظ على وضعية  بيدك مع  الحجرة  أمسك   3
العبوة في وضع رأسي. قبل البدء بالتنفس، شغّل العبوة.

الصحية وصف  الرعاية  اختصاصي مؤهل في  ملاحظة: يجب على   
عدد عمليات التشغيل. قم بعدة عمليات تنفس قبل التشغيل مرة أخرى.

4  بعد المعالجة، قم بإزالة عبوة جهاز الاستنشاق ذي الجرعة المعايرة من 
.)A( والغطاء )في حالة إزالته( )B( الحجرة. أعد تركيب مهايئ العبوة

ملاحظة: مع الاستخدام، من الطبيعي أن يظهر داخل الحجرة غائماً   
بسبب الرطوبة و/أو تراكم بقايا الدواء.

قم بإقفال الحجرة في وضع الطي عن طريق تثبيت طرف المريض في   5
وضع ثابت مع دفع طرف منفذ العبوة )C( برفق نحوه حتى تسمع صوت 
"طقطقة" من أزرار تحرير المزلاج )D( )قد يحدث ذلك في الوقت نفسه(.

تأكد من طي الجهاز بالكامل ومن تعشيق المقابض )F( بالكامل عن   6
يبقى  أن  يجب  البعض.  بعضها  عن  بعيدًا  برفق  الأطراف  سحب  طريق 

الجهاز مثبتاً، وإن لم يكن كذلك، كرر خطوة التثبيت.

ملاحظات  
ستجمع الحجرة الماء المتكثف إذا ترُكت في الوضع الموسع.• 

أقرب في •  أو في وقت  للدائرة  المجدوَل  التغيير  الحجرة عند  تغيير  يجب 
حال كانت تالفة أو كان هناك أجزاء مفقودة.

لا تقم بتنظيف الحجرة أو تطهيرها. • 

ذلك •  يكن  لم  ما  المنزلية  النفايات  مع  الحجرة  التخلص من جهاز  يمكن 
محظورًا بموجب لوائح التخلص من النفايات السارية في البلدان الأعضاء 

ذات الصلة.

أو •   )BPA( أ  البيسفينول  مادة  من  مصنوعًا  وليس  المنتج  يحتوي  لا 
الفثالات أو اللاتكس أو الرصاص.

والوكالة •  العضو  البلد  المختصة في  والسلطة  المصنعة  الجهة  إبلاغ  يجب 
التنظيمية للأدوية ومنتجات الرعاية الصحية )MHRA( أو الهيئة العامة 
للغذاء والدواء السعودية، وفق ما هو مناسب، في حال وقوع أي حادث 

خطير يتعلق بالجهاز.
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ÚČEL POUŽITÍ: Tato komora je určena k použití pro 
pacienty s mechanickou ventilací, kterým je předepsán 
dávkovací inhalátor (MDI). Komora zůstává zapojena 
do ventilačního okruhu. V době, kdy není využívána k 
podávání léků, je komora zajištěna ve stlačeném stavu.
Uzavřený objem komory umožňuje vypaření hnacího 
plynu ve velkých částicích, které jsou vystřídány 
menšími aerosolovými částicemi léku. Menší částice 
zvyšují účinnost dodání aerosolu pacientovi skrze okruh 
ventilátoru a endotracheální trubici. Klinickým přínosem 
je zlepšené dodání léku.

 Poznámky
• Tento produkt je určen k použití klinickými lékaři se 

zkušeností s péčí o pacienty na mechanické ventilaci.
• Jedná se o stlačitelnou inhalační komoru. Je navržena 

tak, aby bylo možné ji ponechat v inspiračním rameni 
22mm ventilačního okruhu.

• Tuto komoru lze použít s konvenčními nádobami MDI 
i nádobami MDI s integrovanými počítadly dávek (typ 
GlaxoSmithKline†). Funkce počítadla je zachována.

• Přečtěte si pokyny týkající se komory a MDI. Mějte je 
neustále k dispozici.

PŘED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM
Komoru pečlivě zkontrolujte, vyjměte všechny cizí 
předměty, a pokud je poškozená nebo některé součásti 
chybí, okamžitě ji vyměňte.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
PŘIPOJENÍ KOMORY 
AEROCHAMBER* VENT DO 

VENTILAČNÍHO OKRUHU
1 Před připojením do ventilačního okruhu se ujistěte, 
že KRYT (A) a ADAPTÉR PRO KONTEJNER (B) drží pevně 
v OTVORU PRO KONTEJNER (C).

2 Vypojte inspirační rameno okruhu ze spojky Y. 
Připojte KONEKTOR (G) Y komory ke spojce Y. Připojte 
opačný konec komory k inspiračnímu ramenu 
ventilačního okruhu. OTVOR PRO KONTEJNER (C) musí 
směřovat vzhůru a směrem pryč od pacienta.

 Upozornění: V cestě toku aerosolu nesmí být filtr 
ani výměník tepla a vlhkosti. Tyto předměty mohou 
blokovat dodání léku.

3 Uveďte komoru do stlačeného stavu a následně ji 
zajistěte tak, že konec komory směřující k pacientovi 
budete držet na místě a opačný konec komory s 
OTVOREM PRO KONTEJNER (C) budete tlačit směrem k 
němu tak dlouho, dokud neuslyšíte cvaknutí TLAČÍTEK 
PRO UVOLNĚNÍ ZÁPADKY (D) (může nastat současně).

4 Ujistěte se, že je zařízení plně stlačeno a ZÁPADKY 
(F) pevně zapadly tak, že se oba konce zařízení pokusíte 
lehce odtáhnout od sebe. Zařízení by se nemělo uvolnit. 
Pokud k uvolnění dojde, opakujte předchozí krok.

PODÁVÁNÍ LÉČIV POMOCÍ 
KOMORY  

AEROCHAMBER* VENT
1 Odjistěte a roztáhněte komoru následujícím 
způsobem:

1A Držte KONEKTOR Y (G) v blízkosti spojky Y.

1B Palcem a ukazováčkem druhé ruky stiskněte obě 
TLAČÍTKA ZÁPADKY (D) a tlačte tak dlouho, dokud se 
neuvolní.

1C Konec zařízení směřující k pacientovi držte na 
místě a opatrně táhněte za opačný konec, dokud není 
KOMORA (E) plně roztažená.

 Poznámka: Komora přijímá prakticky jakékoli 
nádoby MDI.

2A Použití s běžnými kontejnery dávkovacích 
inhalátorů: Z OTVORU PRO KONTEJNER (C) sejměte 
KRYT (A). Ujistěte se, že ADAPTÉR PRO KONTEJNER (B) 
se nachází v OTVORU PRO KONTEJNER (C). Kontejner 
inhalátoru těsně před použitím protřepejte podle 
pokynů dodaných s inhalátorem. Kontejner MDI opatrně 
vsuňte do OTVORU PRO KONTEJNER (C), abyste jej 
nevypustili.

2B Použití s kontejnery se zabudovaným 
počítadlem dávek (typ GlaxoSmithKline†): Z 
OTVORU PRO KONTEJNER (B) sejměte KRYT (A) 
společně s ADAPTÉREM PRO KONTEJNER (C). Kontejner 
inhalátoru těsně před použitím protřepejte podle 
pokynů dodaných s inhalátorem. Vložte kontejner MDI 
se zabudovaným počítadlem dávek do OTVORU PRO 
KONTEJNER (C) a dbejte na to, aby nedopatřením 
nedošlo k podání léčiva. Zabudované počítadlo dávek 
bude po připojení plně funkční.

3 Držte komoru rovně v horizontální poloze. Kontejner 
držte ve vertikální poloze. Před začátkem vdechování 
nádobu aktivujte.

 Poznámka: Počet aktivací předepíše kvalifikovaný 
zdravotnický pracovník. Před další aktivací umožněte 
několik dechů.

4 Po léčbě vyjměte nádobu MDI z komory. Vyměňte 
ADAPTÉR PRO KONTEJNER (B) (pokud byl vyjmut) a 
KRYT (A).

 Poznámka: Je zcela běžné, že je během použití 
komora zamlžená kvůli vlhkosti a/nebo nahromadění 
zbytku léčiva.

5 Uveďte komoru do stlačeného stavu a následně ji 
zajistěte tak, že konec komory směřující k pacientovi 
budete držet na místě a opačný konec komory s 
OTVOREM PRO KONTEJNER (C) budete tlačit směrem k 
němu tak dlouho, dokud neuslyšíte cvaknutí TLAČÍTEK 
PRO UVOLNĚNÍ ZÁPADKY (D) (může nastat současně).

6 Ujistěte se, že je zařízení plně stlačeno a ZÁPADKY 
(F) pevně zapadly tak, že se oba konce zařízení pokusíte 
lehce odtáhnout od sebe. Zařízení by se nemělo uvolnit. 
Pokud k uvolnění dojde, opakujte předchozí krok.

 Poznámky
• Pokud je komora zanechána v roztaženém stavu, bude 

se v ní hromadit kondenzovaná voda.
• Komora se má měnit při plánovaných výměnách 

okruhu nebo dříve, pokud je poškozená nebo chybí 
některé součásti.

• Komoru nečistěte ani nedezinfikujte. 
• Komoru lze zlikvidovat spolu s domácím odpadem, 

pokud to není zakázáno předpisy pro likvidaci 
platnými v příslušných členských zemích.

• Není vyrobeno s použitím bisfenolu A (BPA), ftalátů, 
latexu nebo olova.

• Jakákoli závažná událost, která se vyskytla v souvislosti 
s prostředkem, musí být nahlášena výrobci a 
příslušnému orgánu členského státu, MHRA nebo 
případně Saudi Food and Drug Authority.

DA
TILSIGTET BRUG: Dette kammer er beregnet til 
brug for mekanisk ventilerede patienter, som har 
fået ordineret en inhalator med afmålt dosis (MDI). 
Kammeret efterlades i respiratorkredsløbet. Det låses i 
sammenklappet position, når der ikke indgives medicin.
Kammerets lukkede volumen gør det muligt for 
drivmidlet i store partikler at fordampe, hvilket 
giver mindre aerosolpartikler i medicinen. Mindre 
partikler øger effektiviteten af aerosoltilførslen 
gennem respiratorens kredsløb og endotrakealtuben 
til patienten. Den kliniske fordel er forbedret 
medicinlevering.

 Bemærkninger
• Dette produkt skal anvendes af klinikere, der har 

erfaring med behandling af patienter med mekanisk 
ventilation.

• Dette kammer er et sammenklappeligt holdekammer. 
Det er designet til at sidde permanent i den 
inspiratoriske del af et 22 mm respiratorkredsløb.

• Dette kammer kan bruges sammen med 
konventionelle MDI-beholdere samt MDI-beholdere 
med integrerede dosistællere (GlaxoSmithKline†-
typen). Tællerfunktionen opretholdes.

• Læs instruktionerne til kammeret og MDI'en. Sørg for, 
at de altid er tilgængelige.

FØR BRUG HVER GANG
Undersøg omhyggeligt kammeret, og fjern eventuelle 
fremmedlegemer, og udskift det straks, hvis det er 
beskadiget eller har manglende dele.

BRUGERVEJLEDNING
SÅDAN INSTALLERES 
AEROCHAMBER* VENT-

KAMMERET I ET 
RESPIRATORKREDSLØB
1 Sørg for, at HÆTTEN (A) og BEHOLDERADAPTEREN 
(B) sidder sikkert på plads i BEHOLDERPORTEN (C), før 
kammeret installeres i respiratorkredsløbet.

2 Frakobl kredsløbets inspiratoriske del fra Y-stykket. 
Tilslut Y-TILSLUTNINGSDELEN (G) til Y-stykket. 
Tilslut den anden ende af kammeret til kredsløbets 
inspiratoriske del. BEHOLDERPORTEN (C) skal være 
øverst og distalt for patienten.

 Obs: Der må ikke være et filter eller en varme- og 
fugtveksler i aerosol-flowvejen. Disse elementer kan 
blokere leveringen af medicinen.

3 Lås kammeret i den sammenklappede position ved at 
holde patientenden stille, mens BEHOLDERPORTENDEN 
(C) forsigtigt skubbes mod den, indtil du hører 
UDLØSERKNAPPERNE TIL LÅSEN (D) "klikke" (dette kan 
ske samtidigt).

4 Sørg for, at enheden er helt sammenklappet, og at 
LÅSENE (F) er helt i indgreb, ved forsigtigt at trække 
enderne væk fra hinanden. Enheden skal forblive låst. 
Hvis det ikke er tilfældet, skal du gentage låsetrinnet.

SÅDAN BRUGES 
AEROCHAMBER* VENT-

KAMMERET TIL AT ADMINISTRERE 
MEDICIN
1 Lås kammeret op, og udvid det, ved at:

1A Holde Y-TILSLUTNINGSDELEN (G) tæt mod 
Y-stykket.

1B Placere den anden hånds tommel- og pegefinger 
på UDLØSERKNAPPERNE TIL LÅSEN (D) og trykke dem 
sammen, indtil de deaktiveres.

1C Holde patientenden stille og forsigtigt trække 
beholderenden væk fra patientenden, indtil BÆLGEN 
(E) er helt udvidet.

 Bemærk: Kammeret er kompatibelt med stort set 
alle MDI-beholdere.

2A For konventionelle MDI-beholdere: Fjern 
HÆTTEN (A) fra BEHOLDERPORTEN (C). Sørg 
for, at BEHOLDERADAPTEREN (B) forbliver inde 
i BEHOLDERPORTEN (C). Ryst MDI-beholderen 
umiddelbart før brug i henhold til vejledningen, 
som fulgte med MDI'en. Sæt MDI-beholderen i 
BEHOLDERPORTEN (C), og undgå at udløse beholderen.

2B For MDI-beholdere med integrerede 
dosistællere (GlaxoSmithKline†-typen): Fjern 
både HÆTTEN (A) OG BEHOLDERADAPTEREN (B) 
fra BEHOLDERPORTEN (C). Ryst MDI-beholderen 
umiddelbart før brug i henhold til vejledningen, som 
fulgte med MDI'en. Sæt MDI-beholderen med integreret 
dosistæller i BEHOLDERPORTEN (C), og undgå at 

udløse beholderen. Den integrerede tæller fungerer ved 
aktivering.

3 Hold kammeret i hånden i en lige vandret position. 
Hold beholderen lodret. Før påbegyndelse af 
inspirationen skal beholderen aktiveres.

 Bemærk: En kvalificeret sundhedsperson skal 
foreskrive antallet af aktiveringer. Vent nogle åndedrag, 
før du aktiverer igen.

4 Efter behandlingen skal MDI-beholderen fjernes fra 
kammeret. Udskift BEHOLDERADAPTEREN (B) (hvis 
afmonteret) og HÆTTEN (A).

 Bemærk: Ved brug er det normalt, at indersiden af 
kammeret ser uklar ud på grund af fugt og ophobning 
af medicinrester.

5 Lås kammeret i den sammenklappede position ved at 
holde patientenden stille, mens BEHOLDERPORTENDEN 
(C) forsigtigt skubbes mod den, indtil du hører 
UDLØSERKNAPPERNE TIL LÅSEN (D) "klikke" (dette kan 
ske samtidigt).

6 Sørg for, at enheden er helt sammenklappet, og at 
LÅSENE (F) er helt i indgreb, ved forsigtigt at trække 
enderne væk fra hinanden. Enheden skal forblive låst. 
Hvis det ikke er tilfældet, skal du gentage låsetrinnet.

 Bemærkninger
• Kammeret opsamler kondensvand, hvis det efterlades 

i den udvidede position.
• Kammeret skal udskiftes ved planlagte 

kredsløbsudskiftninger eller tidligere, hvis det er 
beskadiget eller har manglende dele.

• Rengør eller desinficer ikke kammeret. 
• Kammerenheden kan bortskaffes sammen med 

husholdningsaffaldet, medmindre dette er forbudt i 
henhold til gældende retningslinjer for bortskaffelse i 
de respektive medlemslande.

• Ikke fremstillet med bisphenol A (BPA), phthalater, 
latex eller bly.

• Enhver alvorlig hændelse i forbindelse med enheden 
skal indberettes til producenten og den kompetente 
myndighed i medlemsstaten, MHRA (Medicines and 
Healthcare products Regulatory Agency) eller SFDA 
(Saudi Food and Drug Authority).

DE
VERWENDUNGSZWECK: Diese Inhalierhilfe ist für 
mechanisch beatmete Patienten vorgesehen, denen 
ein Dosieraerosol verschrieben wurde. Die Inhalierhilfe 
verbleibt im Beatmungskreislauf. Sie wird in einer 
zusammengefalteten Position verriegelt, wenn keine 
Medikation verabreicht wird.
Das eingeschlossene Volumen der Inhalierhilfe 
ermöglicht die Verdunstung des Treibmittels in 
großen Partikeln, wodurch kleinere Aerosolpartikel 
des Medikaments entstehen. Kleinere Partikel 
erhöhen die Effizienz der Aerosolabgabe über den 
Beatmungskreislauf und den Endotrachealtubus zum 
Patienten. Der klinische Nutzen ist eine verbesserte 
Medikamentenabgabe.

 Hinweise
• Dieses Produkt ist für die Verwendung durch Ärzte, 

die Erfahrung in der Versorgung von Patienten mit 
mechanischer Beatmung haben, bestimmt.

• Diese Inhalierhilfe ist eine zusammenfaltbare 
Haltekammer. Sie ist so konzipiert, dass sie auf der 
Inspirationsseite eines 22-mm-Beatmungskreislaufs 
verbleiben kann.

• Diese Inhalierhilfe kann sowohl mit herkömmlichen 
Dosieraerosol-Behältern als auch mit Dosieraerosol-
Behältern mit integrierten Dosiszählern (Typ 
GlaxoSmithKline†) verwendet werden. Die 
Zählerfunktion wird aufrechterhalten.

• Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie diese 
Gebrauchsanweisung sowie die mit dem Dosieraerosol 
gelieferte Gebrauchsinformation vor der Anwendung 
lesen. Halten Sie diese jederzeit verfügbar.

VOR JEDEM GEBRAUCH
Prüfen Sie die Inhalierhilfe sorgfältig, entfernen Sie 
alle Fremdkörper und lassen Sie die Inhalierhilfe sofort 
ersetzen, falls sie beschädigt ist oder Teile fehlen.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
INSTALLATION DER 
AEROCHAMBER* VENT-

INHALIERHILFE IN EINEM 
BEATMUNGSKREISLAUF
1 Stellen Sie sicher, dass die KAPPE (A) und der 
BEHÄLTERADAPTER (B) fest im BEHÄLTERANSCHLUSS 
(C) sitzen, bevor Sie die Inhalierhilfe im 
Beatmungskreislauf anbringen.

2 Trennen Sie die Inspirationsseite des Kreislaufs 
vom Y-Stück. Verbinden Sie den Y-ANSCHLUSS (G) 
der Inhalierhilfe mit dem Y-Stück. Verbinden Sie das 
andere Ende der Inhalierhilfe mit der Inspirationsseite 
des Kreislaufs. Der BEHÄLTERANSCHLUSS (C) muss sich 
oben und distal zum Patienten befinden.

 Vorsicht: Platzieren Sie keinen Filter oder passiven 
Atemgasbefeuchter im Aerosol-Strömungsweg. 
Diese können die Verabreichung des Medikaments 
behindern.

3 Verriegeln Sie die Inhalierhilfe in der 
zusammengefalteten Position, indem Sie das 
patientenseitige Ende festhalten und die Seite des 
BEHÄLTERANSCHLUSSES (C) vorsichtig in Richtung der 
Patientenseite drücken, bis die ENTRIEGELUNGSTASTEN 
(D) hörbar einrasten (dies kann gleichzeitig geschehen).

4 Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt vollständig 
zusammengefaltet ist und die VERRIEGELUNGEN 
(F) vollständig eingerastet sind, indem Sie die Enden 
leicht auseinanderziehen. Das Produkt muss verriegelt 
bleiben. Ist dies nicht der Fall, wiederholen Sie die 
Verriegelung.

VERWENDUNG DER 
AEROCHAMBER* VENT-

INHALIERHILFE ZUR 
VERABREICHUNG VON MEDIKATION
1 Entriegeln und entfalten Sie die Inhalierhilfe wie 
folgt:

1A Halten Sie den Y-ANSCHLUSS (G) nahe am Y-Stück 
fest.

1B Bringen Sie Zeigefinger und Daumen der anderen 
Hand an die ENTRIEGELUNGSTASTEN (D) und drücken 
Sie diese zusammen, bis sie sich lösen.

1C Halten Sie das patientenseitige Ende fest und 
ziehen Sie das behälterseitige Ende vorsichtig vom 
patientenseitigen Ende weg, bis der BALG (E) vollständig 
entfaltet ist.

 Hinweis: Die Inhalierhilfe kann praktisch alle 
Dosieraerosol-Behälter aufnehmen.

2A Für konventionelle Dosieraerosol-Behälter: 
Nehmen Sie die KAPPE (A) vom BEHÄLTERANSCHLUSS 
(C) ab. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der BEHÄLTERADAPTER 
(B) im BEHÄLTERANSCHLUSS (C) verbleibt. Falls 
erforderlich, schütteln Sie das Dosieraerosol unmittelbar 
vor dem Gebrauch gemäß der Gebrauchsinformation 
des Dosieraerosols. Setzen Sie den Dosieraerosol-
Behälter in den BEHÄLTERANSCHLUSS (C) ein, und 
achten Sie dabei darauf, dass der Behälter zu diesem 
Zeitpunkt nicht ausgelöst wird.

2B Für Dosieraerosol-Behälter mit integrierten 
Dosiszählern (Typ GlaxoSmithKline†): Nehmen Sie 
sowohl die KAPPE (A) als auch den BEHÄLTERADAPTER 
(B) vom BEHÄLTERANSCHLUSS (C) ab. Falls erforderlich, 
schütteln Sie das Dosieraerosol unmittelbar vor 
dem Gebrauch gemäß der Gebrauchsinformation 
des Dosieraerosols. Setzen Sie den Dosieraerosol-
Behälter mit integriertem Dosiszähler in den 
BEHÄLTERANSCHLUSS (C) ein, und achten Sie dabei 
darauf, dass der Behälter zu diesem Zeitpunkt nicht 
ausgelöst wird. Der integrierte Zähler ist bei Betätigung 
funktionsbereit.

3 Halten Sie die Inhalierhilfe in der Hand in einer 
geraden horizontalen Position. Halten Sie den Behälter 
in vertikaler Position. Betätigen Sie vor Beginn der 
Einatmung den Behälter.

 Hinweis: Die Anzahl der Betätigungen wird von 
einer qualifizierten medizinischen Fachkraft festgelegt. 
Warten Sie vor der erneuten Betätigung mehrere 
Atemzüge.

4 Entfernen Sie nach der Behandlung den 
Dosieraerosol-Behälter aus der Inhalierhilfe. Setzen 
Sie den BEHÄLTERADAPTER (B) (falls entfernt) und die 
KAPPE (A) wieder ein.

 Hinweis: Bei der Verwendung ist es normal, dass das 
Innere der Inhalierhilfe aufgrund von Feuchtigkeit und/
oder der Ansammlung von Arzneimittelrückständen 
trüb erscheint.

5 Verriegeln Sie die Inhalierhilfe in der 
zusammengefalteten Position, indem Sie das 
patientenseitige Ende festhalten und die Seite des 
BEHÄLTERANSCHLUSSES (C) vorsichtig in Richtung der 
Patientenseite drücken, bis die ENTRIEGELUNGSTASTEN 
(D) hörbar einrasten (dies kann gleichzeitig geschehen).

6 Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt vollständig 
zusammengefaltet ist und die VERRIEGELUNGEN 
(F) vollständig eingerastet sind, indem Sie die Enden 
leicht auseinanderziehen. Das Produkt muss verriegelt 
bleiben. Ist dies nicht der Fall, wiederholen Sie die 
Verriegelung.

 Hinweise
• Wenn die Inhalierhilfe in der entfalteten Position 

verbleibt, sammelt sich dort Kondenswasser an.
• Die Inhalierhilfe sollte bei planmäßigen 

Kreislaufänderungen ausgetauscht werden, oder 
früher, wenn sie beschädigt ist oder Teile fehlen.

• Reinigen oder desinfizieren Sie die Inhalierhilfe nicht. 
• Die Inhalierhilfe kann mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt 

werden, es sei denn, dies ist durch geltende 
Entsorgungsvorschriften untersagt.

• Hergestellt ohne Bisphenol A (BPA), Phthalate, Latex 
oder Blei.

• Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall im Zusammenhang 
mit dem Produkt muss dem Hersteller und der 
zuständigen Behörde, der MHRA oder der Saudi Food 
and Drug Authority gemeldet werden.

EL
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ: Αυτός ο αεροθάλαμος 
προορίζεται να χρησιμοποιηθεί για ασθενείς με 
μηχανικό αερισμό, στους οποίους συνταγογραφείται 
δοσιμετρική συσκευή εισπνοής (MDI). Ο αεροθάλαμος 
παραμένει στο κύκλωμα του αναπνευστήρα. Ασφαλίζει 
με μάνδαλο σε συνεπτυγμένη θέση, όταν δεν χορηγείται 
φάρμακο.
Ο κλειστός όγκος του αεροθαλάμου επιτρέπει την 
εξάτμιση μεγάλων σωματιδίων προωθητικής ύλης, 
παράγοντας μικρότερα σωματίδια του φαρμάκου 
σε μορφή αερολύματος. Τα μικρότερα σωματίδια 
βελτιώνουν την αποτελεσματικότητα της χορήγησης 
αερολύματος στον ασθενή, μέσω του κυκλώματος 
αναπνευστήρα και του ενδοτραχειακού σωλήνα. Το 
κλινικό όφελος συνίσταται στη βελτιωμένη χορήγηση 
φαρμάκου.

 Σημειώσεις
• Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται για χρήση από ιατρούς με 

εμπειρία στη φροντίδα ασθενών με μηχανικό αερισμό.
• Αυτός ο αεροθάλαμος αποτελεί αεροθάλαμο 

με δυνατότητα σύμπτυξης. Σχεδιάστηκε για να 
παραμένει στο εισπνευστικό άκρο ενός κυκλώματος 
αναπνευστήρα 22 mm.

• Αυτός ο αεροθάλαμος μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί με 
συμβατικά κάνιστρα δοσιμετρικής συσκευής εισπνοής 
(MDI), καθώς και με κάνιστρα δοσιμετρικής συσκευής 
εισπνοής με ενσωματωμένους μετρητές δόσης 
(τύπος GlaxoSmithKline†). Η λειτουργία του μετρητή 
διατηρείται.

• Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες για τον αεροθάλαμο και τη 
δοσιμετρική συσκευή εισπνοής. Να τις έχετε εύκαιρες 
ανά πάσα στιγμή.

ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΚΑΘΕ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Εξετάστε προσεκτικά τον αεροθάλαμο αφαιρώντας 
τυχόν ξένα αντικείμενα και αντικαταστήστε τον αμέσως 
εάν έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή λείπουν εξαρτήματα.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΤΟΥ 
ΑΕΡΟΘΑΛΑΜΟΥ 

AEROCHAMBER* VENT ΣΕ ΚΥΚΛΩΜΑ 
ΑΝΑΠΝΕΥΣΤΗΡΑ
1 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το ΠΩΜΑ (A) και ο ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΓΕΑΣ 
ΚΑΝΙΣΤΡΟΥ (B) είναι ασφαλισμένα στη θέση τους, στη 
ΘΥΡΑ ΚΑΝΙΣΤΡΟΥ (C), πριν από την εγκατάσταση στο 
κύκλωμα αναπνευστήρα.

2 Αποσυνδέστε το εισπνευστικό άκρο του κυκλώματος 
από το άκρο Υ. Συνδέστε τον ΣΥΝΔΕΣΜΟ Υ (G) του 
αεροθαλάμου στο άκρο Υ. Συνδέστε το άλλο άκρο του 
αεροθαλάμου στο εισπνευστικό άκρο του κυκλώματος. 
Η ΘΥΡΑ ΚΑΝΙΣΤΡΟΥ (C) πρέπει να είναι στην επάνω 
πλευρά και μακριά από τον ασθενή.

 Προσοχή: Δεν πρέπει να υπάρχει φίλτρο ή 
εναλλάκτης θερμότητας και υγρασίας στη διαδρομή 
ροής αερολύματος. Αυτά τα στοιχεία μπορεί να 
εμποδίσουν τη χορήγηση του φαρμάκου.

3 Ασφαλίστε τον αεροθάλαμο με το μάνδαλο στη 
συνεπτυγμένη θέση κρατώντας ακίνητο το άκρο του 
ασθενούς και πιέζοντας παράλληλα απαλά το άκρο της 
ΘΥΡΑΣ ΚΑΝΙΣΤΡΟΥ (C) προς αυτό, μέχρι να ακούσετε το 
"κλικ" από τα ΚΟΥΜΠΙΑ ΑΠΕΛΕΥΘΕΡΩΣΗΣ ΜΑΝΔΑΛΟΥ 
(D) (μπορεί να ακουστούν ταυτόχρονα).

4 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή είναι πλήρως 
συνεπτυγμένη και ότι τα ΑΓΚΙΣΤΡΑ (F) είναι πλήρως 
ασφαλισμένα τραβώντας ελαφρώς τα άκρα για να τα 
απομακρύνετε το ένα από το άλλο. Η συσκευή θα πρέπει 
να παραμείνει ασφαλισμένη με το μάνδαλο. Εάν όχι, 
επαναλάβετε το βήμα ασφάλισης με το μάνδαλο.

ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΑΕΡΟΘΑΛΑΜΟΥ 
AEROCHAMBER* VENT ΓΙΑ 

ΧΟΡΗΓΗΣΗ ΦΑΡΜΑΚΟΥ
1 Απασφαλίστε το μάνδαλο και επεκτείνετε τον 
αεροθάλαμο με τον εξής τρόπο:

1A Κρατήστε τον ΣΥΝΔΕΣΜΟ Υ (G) κοντά στο άκρο Υ.

1B Τοποθετήστε τον αντίχειρα και τον δείκτη του 
άλλου χεριού σας στα ΚΟΥΜΠΙΑ ΑΠΕΛΕΥΘΕΡΩΣΗΣ 
ΜΑΝΔΑΛΟΥ (D) και πιέστε τα μαζί μέχρι να 
απασφαλίσουν.

1C Κρατήστε ακίνητο το άκρο ασθενούς και 
απομακρύνετε απαλά το άκρο κανίστρου από το άκρο 
ασθενούς, μέχρι να επεκταθεί πλήρως ο ΦΥΣΗΤΗΡΑΣ 
(E).

 Σημείωση: Ο αεροθάλαμος είναι συμβατός σχεδόν 
με όλα τα κάνιστρα δοσιμετρικών συσκευών εισπνοής.

2A Για συμβατικά κάνιστρα δοσιμετρικών 
συσκευών εισπνοής: Αφαιρέστε το ΠΩΜΑ (A) 
από τη ΘΥΡΑ ΚΑΝΙΣΤΡΟΥ (C). Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο 
ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΓΕΑΣ ΚΑΝΙΣΤΡΟΥ (B) έχει παραμείνει μέσα 
στη ΘΥΡΑ ΚΑΝΙΣΤΡΟΥ (C). Ανακινήστε το κάνιστρο 
της δοσιμετρικής συσκευής εισπνοής αμέσως πριν από 
τη χρήση, σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που συνοδεύουν 
τη συσκευή. Εισαγάγετε το κάνιστρο της δοσιμετρικής 
συσκευής εισπνοής μέσα στη ΘΥΡΑ ΚΑΝΙΣΤΡΟΥ (C), 
προσέχοντας να μην εκκενώσετε το κάνιστρο αυτήν τη 
φορά.

2B Για κάνιστρα δοσιμετρικών συσκευών 
εισπνοής με ενσωματωμένους μετρητές δόσης 
(τύπος GlaxoSmithKline†): Αφαιρέστε το ΠΩΜΑ 
ΚΑΙ (A) τον ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΓΕΑ ΚΑΝΙΣΤΡΟΥ (B) από τη 
ΘΥΡΑ ΚΑΝΙΣΤΡΟΥ (C). Ανακινήστε το κάνιστρο της 
δοσιμετρικής συσκευής εισπνοής αμέσως πριν από τη 
χρήση, σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που συνοδεύουν τη 
συσκευή. Εισαγάγετε το κάνιστρο της δοσιμετρικής 
συσκευής εισπνοής με ενσωματωμένο μετρητή 
δόσης μέσα στη ΘΥΡΑ ΚΑΝΙΣΤΡΟΥ (C), προσέχοντας 
να μην εκκενώσετε το κάνιστρο αυτήν τη φορά. Ο 
ενσωματωμένος μετρητής θα λειτουργεί μετά την 
ενεργοποίηση.

3 Κρατήστε τον αεροθάλαμο στο χέρι σας, σε 
ευθύγραμμη οριζόντια θέση. Κρατήστε το κάνιστρο 
σε κατακόρυφη θέση. Πριν ξεκινήσετε την εισπνοή, 
ενεργοποιήστε το κάνιστρο.

 Σημείωση: Ο αριθμός ενεργοποιήσεων πρέπει να 
οριστεί από πεπειραμένο επαγγελματία υγείας. Αφήστε 
να ολοκληρωθούν αρκετές αναπνοές πριν από την 
επόμενη ενεργοποίηση.

4 Έπειτα από τη θεραπεία, αφαιρέστε το κάνιστρο της 
δοσιμετρικής συσκευής εισπνοής από τον αεροθάλαμο. 
Επανατοποθετήστε τον ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΓΕΑ ΚΑΝΙΣΤΡΟΥ (B) 
(εάν έχει αφαιρεθεί) και το ΠΩΜΑ (A).

 Σημείωση: Με τη χρήση, είναι φυσιολογικό το 
εσωτερικό του αεροθαλάμου να φαίνεται θολό λόγω 
της υγρασίας ή/και της συσσώρευσης καταλοίπων του 
φαρμάκου.

5 Ασφαλίστε τον αεροθάλαμο με το μάνδαλο στη 
συνεπτυγμένη θέση κρατώντας ακίνητο το άκρο του 
ασθενούς και πιέζοντας παράλληλα απαλά το άκρο της 
ΘΥΡΑΣ ΚΑΝΙΣΤΡΟΥ (C) προς αυτό, μέχρι να ακούσετε το 
"κλικ" από τα ΚΟΥΜΠΙΑ ΑΠΕΛΕΥΘΕΡΩΣΗΣ ΜΑΝΔΑΛΟΥ 
(D) (μπορεί να ακουστούν ταυτόχρονα).

6 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή είναι πλήρως 
συνεπτυγμένη και ότι τα ΑΓΚΙΣΤΡΑ (F) είναι πλήρως 
ασφαλισμένα τραβώντας ελαφρώς τα άκρα για να τα 
απομακρύνετε το ένα από το άλλο. Η συσκευή θα πρέπει 
να παραμείνει ασφαλισμένη με το μάνδαλο. Εάν όχι, 
επαναλάβετε το βήμα ασφάλισης με το μάνδαλο.

 Σημειώσεις
• Εάν ο αεροθάλαμος παραμείνει στη θέση επέκτασης, 

θα συγκεντρώσει νερό συμπύκνωσης.
• Αλλάζετε τον αεροθάλαμο κατά τις 

προγραμματισμένες αλλαγές κυκλώματος ή νωρίτερα, 
εάν έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή λείπουν εξαρτήματα.

• Μην καθαρίζετε και μην απολυμαίνετε τον 
αεροθάλαμο. 

• Η συσκευή αεροθαλάμου μπορεί να απορρίπτεται 
μαζί με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα, εκτός εάν αυτό 
απαγορεύεται από τους κανονισμούς απόρριψης που 
ισχύουν στις αντίστοιχες χώρες μέλη.

• Δεν κατασκευάζεται ούτε παρασκευάζεται με 
δισφαινόλη Α (BPA), φθαλικές ενώσεις, λάτεξ ή 
μόλυβδο.

• Κάθε σοβαρό συμβάν που έχει προκύψει σε 
σχέση με το προϊόν θα πρέπει να αναφέρεται στον 
κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους 
μέλους, τον Οργανισμό Φαρμάκων και Προϊόντων 
Υγειονομικής Περίθαλψης του Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου 
ή την Αρχή Τροφίμων και Φαρμάκων της Σαουδικής 
Αραβίας, κατά περίπτωση.

ES (ES)
USO PREVISTO: Esta cámara se ha diseñado para su 
uso en pacientes que necesitan asistencia respiratoria 
mecánica y a los que se les ha recetado un inhalador 
dosificador (MDI, por sus siglas en inglés). La cámara 
se deja en el circuito del respirador. Debe estar plegada 
cuando no se administre ningún fármaco.
El volumen encerrado de la cámara permite que 
el propulsor se evapore en partículas grandes, lo 
que genera partículas de aerosol más pequeñas del 
medicamento. Las partículas más pequeñas mejoran la 
eficiencia de la administración del aerosol a través del 
circuito del respirador y del tubo endotraqueal hacia el 
paciente. El beneficio clínico consiste en la mejora de la 
administración de los medicamentos.

 Notas
• Solo los clínicos con experiencia en el cuidado de 

pacientes que necesitan asistencia respiratoria 
mecánica deben utilizar este producto.

• Esta cámara es una cámara de retención plegable. Está 
diseñada para permanecer en la rama inspiratoria de 
un circuito de respirador de 22 mm.

• Esta cámara se puede utilizar tanto con cartuchos 
convencionales de MDI como con cartuchos de 
MDI con contadores de dosis integrados (tipo 
GlaxoSmithKline†). Se mantiene la función de 
contador.

• Lea las instrucciones de la cámara y del MDI. Téngalas a 
mano en todo momento.

ANTES DE CADA USO
Revise cuidadosamente la cámara y retire cualquier 
cuerpo extraño. Sustitúyala inmediatamente si está 
dañada o si le faltan piezas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
INSTALACIÓN DE LA CÁMARA DE 
VENTILACIÓN AEROCHAMBER* 

EN EL CIRCUITO DEL RESPIRADOR
1 Asegúrese de que la TAPA (A) y el ADAPTADOR DEL 
CARTUCHO (B) estén bien colocados en el ORIFICIO 
DEL CARTUCHO (C) antes de instalarlos en el circuito del 
respirador.

2 Desconecte la rama inspiratoria del circuito de la 
pieza en Y. Conecte el CONECTOR EN Y (G) de la cámara 
a la boquilla en Y. Conecte el otro extremo de la cámara 
a la rama inspiratoria del circuito. EL ORIFICIO DEL 
CARTUCHO (C) debe quedar en la parte superior y distal 
con respecto al paciente.

 Precaución: No debe haber un filtro ni un 
intercambiador de calor ni de humedad en la 
trayectoria del flujo del aerosol. Estos elementos 
pueden bloquear la administración del medicamento.

3 Sujete la cámara plegada manteniendo estable al 
paciente mientras empuja suavemente el extremo del 
ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C) hacia él hasta que escuche 
que los BOTONES DE LIBERACIÓN DEL PESTILLO (D) 
hacen «click» (esto puede ocurrir simultáneamente).

4 Asegúrese de que el dispositivo esté totalmente 
plegado y de que los PESTILLOS (F) estén 
completamente bloqueados tirando ligeramente de los 
extremos. El dispositivo debe estar bloqueado. Si no es 
así, repita el paso anterior.

UTILIZACIÓN DE LA CÁMARA DE 
VENTILACIÓN AEROCHAMBER* 

PARA ADMINISTRAR FÁRMACOS
1 Quite los pestillos y extienda la cámara. Para ello:

1A Sujete el CONECTOR EN Y (G) cerca de la boquilla 
en Y.

1B Coloque el pulgar y el dedo índice de la otra mano 
en los BOTONES DE LIBERACIÓN DEL PESTILLO (D) y 
presiónelos a la vez hasta que se desbloqueen.

1C Mantenga al paciente inmóvil y tire suavemente 
del extremo del cartucho en dirección opuesta al 
paciente hasta que la CÁMARA DE INHALACIÓN (E) esté 
completamente extendida.

 Nota: La cámara es compatible con prácticamente 
todos los cartuchos de MDI.

2A Para cartuchos de MDI convencionales: Quite la 
TAPA (A) del ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C). Asegúrese 
de que el ADAPTADOR DEL CARTUCHO (B) permanece 
dentro del ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C). Agite el 
cartucho de MDI inmediatamente antes de utilizarlo 
según las instrucciones que se suministran con él. Inserte 
el cartucho de MDI en el ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C) 
con cuidado de no liberar ninguna dosis.

2B Para cartuchos de MDI con contadores de 
dosis integrados (tipo GlaxoSmithKline†): Quite 
la TAPA (A) y el ADAPTADOR DEL CARTUCHO (B) del 
ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C). Agite el cartucho de 
MDI inmediatamente antes de utilizarlo según las 
instrucciones que se suministran con él. Inserte el 
cartucho de MDI con contador de dosis integrado en el 
ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C) con cuidado de no liberar 
ninguna dosis. El contador integrado funcionará durante 
el accionamiento.

3 Sujete la cámara con la mano y manténgala en una 
posición recta y horizontal. Sostenga el cartucho en 
posición vertical. Accione el cartucho antes de comenzar 
la inspiración.

 Nota: Un profesional sanitario cualificado deberá 
recetar el número de descargas. Debe respirar varias 
veces antes de accionarlo de nuevo.

4 Después del tratamiento, retire el cartucho del MDI 
de la cámara. Coloque el ADAPTADOR DEL CARTUCHO 
(B) (si se quitó) y la TAPA (A).

 Nota: Con el uso, es normal que el interior de la 
cámara esté algo turbio debido a la humedad o a la 
acumulación de residuos farmacológicos.

5 Sujete la cámara plegada manteniendo estable al 
paciente mientras empuja suavemente el extremo del 
ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C) hacia él hasta que escuche 
que los BOTONES DE LIBERACIÓN DEL PESTILLO (D) 
hagan «clic» (esto puede ocurrir simultáneamente).

6 Asegúrese de que el dispositivo esté totalmente 
plegado y de que los PESTILLOS (F) estén 
completamente bloqueados tirando ligeramente de los 
extremos. El dispositivo debe estar bloqueado. Si no es 
así, repita el paso anterior.

 Notas
• La cámara acumulará agua condensada si se deja en la 

posición expandida.
• La cámara debe sustituirse en los cambios de circuito 

programados o antes si está dañada o si le faltan 
piezas.

• No limpie ni desinfecte la cámara. 
• La cámara puede desecharse con residuos domésticos, 

a menos que esté prohibido por las normativas de 
eliminación de residuos vigentes en los respectivos 
países miembros.

• Este dispositivo no está fabricado ni contiene bisfenol 
A (BPA), ftalatos, látex ni plomo.

• Cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en 
relación con el producto debe comunicarse al 
fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado 
miembro, a la Agencia Reguladora de Medicamentos 
y Productos Sanitarios o a la Administración de 
Alimentos y Medicamentos de Arabia Saudí, según 
corresponda.

ES (LA)
USO PREVISTO: Esta cámara se ha diseñado para su 
uso en pacientes que necesitan asistencia respiratoria 
mecánica y a los que se les ha recetado un inhalador 
dosificador (MDI, por sus siglas en inglés). La cámara 
se deja en el circuito del respirador. Debe estar plegada 
cuando no se administre ningún fármaco.
El volumen encerrado de la cámara permite que 
el propulsor se evapore en partículas grandes, lo 
que genera partículas de aerosol más pequeñas del 
medicamento. Las partículas más pequeñas mejoran la 
eficiencia de la administración del aerosol a través del 
circuito del respirador y del tubo endotraqueal hacia el 
paciente. El beneficio clínico consiste en la mejora de la 
administración de los medicamentos.

 Notas
• Solo los clínicos con experiencia en el cuidado de 

pacientes que necesitan asistencia respiratoria 
mecánica deben utilizar este producto.

• Esta cámara es una cámara de retención plegable. Está 
diseñada para permanecer en la rama inspiratoria de 
un circuito de respirador de 22 mm.

• Esta cámara se puede utilizar tanto con cartuchos 
convencionales de MDI como con cartuchos de 
MDI con contadores de dosis integrados (tipo 
GlaxoSmithKline†). Se mantiene la función de 
contador.

• Lea las instrucciones de la cámara y del MDI. Téngalas a 
mano en todo momento.

ANTES DE CADA USO
Revise cuidadosamente la cámara y retire cualquier 
cuerpo extraño. Sustitúyala inmediatamente si está 
dañada o si le faltan piezas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
INSTALACIÓN DE LA CÁMARA DE 
VENTILACIÓN AEROCHAMBER* 

EN EL CIRCUITO DEL RESPIRADOR
1 Asegúrese de que la TAPA (A) y el ADAPTADOR DEL 
CARTUCHO (B) estén bien colocados en el ORIFICIO 
DEL CARTUCHO (C) antes de instalarlos en el circuito del 
respirador.

2 Desconecte la rama inspiratoria del circuito de la 
pieza en Y. Conecte el CONECTOR EN Y (G) de la cámara 
a la boquilla en Y. Conecte el otro extremo de la cámara 
a la rama inspiratoria del circuito. EL ORIFICIO DEL 
CARTUCHO (C) debe quedar en la parte superior y distal 
con respecto al paciente.

 Precaución: No debe haber un filtro ni un 
intercambiador de calor ni de humedad en la 
trayectoria del flujo del aerosol. Estos elementos 
pueden bloquear la administración del medicamento.

3 Sujete la cámara plegada manteniendo estable al 
paciente mientras empuja suavemente el extremo del 
ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C) hacia él hasta que escuche 
que los BOTONES DE LIBERACIÓN DEL PESTILLO (D) 
hacen «click» (esto puede ocurrir simultáneamente).

4 Asegúrese de que el dispositivo esté totalmente 
plegado y de que los PESTILLOS (F) estén 
completamente bloqueados tirando ligeramente de los 
extremos. El dispositivo debe estar bloqueado. Si no es 
así, repita el paso anterior.

UTILIZACIÓN DE LA CÁMARA DE 
VENTILACIÓN AEROCHAMBER* 

PARA ADMINISTRAR FÁRMACOS
1 Quite los pestillos y extienda la cámara. Para ello:

1A Sujete el CONECTOR EN Y (G) cerca de la boquilla 
en Y.

1B Coloque el pulgar y el dedo índice de la otra mano 
en los BOTONES DE LIBERACIÓN DEL PESTILLO (D) y 
presiónelos a la vez hasta que se desbloqueen.

1C Mantenga al paciente inmóvil y tire suavemente 
del extremo del cartucho en dirección opuesta al 
paciente hasta que la CÁMARA DE INHALACIÓN (E) esté 
completamente extendida.

 Nota: La cámara es compatible con prácticamente 
todos los cartuchos de MDI.

2A Para cartuchos de MDI convencionales: Quite la 
TAPA (A) del ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C). Asegúrese 
de que el ADAPTADOR DEL CARTUCHO (B) permanece 
dentro del ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C). Agite el 
cartucho de MDI inmediatamente antes de utilizarlo 
según las instrucciones que se suministran con él. Inserte 
el cartucho de MDI en el ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C) 
con cuidado de no liberar ninguna dosis.

2B Para cartuchos de MDI con contadores de 
dosis integrados (tipo GlaxoSmithKline†): Quite 
la TAPA (A) y el ADAPTADOR DEL CARTUCHO (B) del 
ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C). Agite el cartucho de 
MDI inmediatamente antes de utilizarlo según las 
instrucciones que se suministran con él. Inserte el 
cartucho de MDI con contador de dosis integrado en el 
ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C) con cuidado de no liberar 
ninguna dosis. El contador integrado funcionará durante 
el accionamiento.

3 Sujete la cámara con la mano y manténgala en una 
posición recta y horizontal. Sostenga el cartucho en 
posición vertical. Accione el cartucho antes de comenzar 
la inspiración.

 Nota: Un profesional sanitario cualificado deberá 
recetar el número de descargas. Debe respirar varias 
veces antes de accionarlo de nuevo.

4 Después del tratamiento, retire el cartucho del MDI 
de la cámara. Coloque el ADAPTADOR DEL CARTUCHO 
(B) (si se quitó) y la TAPA (A).

 Nota: Con el uso, es normal que el interior de la 
cámara esté algo turbio debido a la humedad o a la 
acumulación de residuos farmacológicos.

5 Sujete la cámara plegada manteniendo estable al 
paciente mientras empuja suavemente el extremo del 
ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C) hacia él hasta que escuche 
que los BOTONES DE LIBERACIÓN DEL PESTILLO (D) 
hagan «clic» (esto puede ocurrir simultáneamente).

6 Asegúrese de que el dispositivo esté totalmente 
plegado y de que los PESTILLOS (F) estén 
completamente bloqueados tirando ligeramente de los 
extremos. El dispositivo debe estar bloqueado. Si no es 
así, repita el paso anterior.

 Notas
• La cámara acumulará agua condensada si se deja en la 

posición expandida.
• La cámara debe sustituirse en los cambios de circuito 

programados o antes si está dañada o si le faltan 
piezas.

• No limpie ni desinfecte la cámara. 
• La cámara puede desecharse con residuos domésticos, 

a menos que esté prohibido por las normativas de 
eliminación de residuos vigentes en los respectivos 
países miembros.

• Este dispositivo no está fabricado ni contiene bisfenol 
A (BPA), ftalatos, látex ni plomo.

• Cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en 
relación con el dispositivo debe comunicarse al 
fabricante y a la autoridad correspondiente del Estado 
miembro, la Agencia Reguladora de Medicamentos y 
Productos Sanitarios (MHRA, por sus siglas en inglés) o 
la Autoridad de Alimentos y Medicamentos de Arabia 
Saudita, según corresponda.

FI
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS: Tämä tilanjatke on tarkoitettu 
sellaisten mekaanisesti ventiloitujen potilaiden hoitoon, 
joille on määrätty mitta-annosinhalaattori (MDI). 
Tilanjatke jätetään kiinni ventilaattorin letkuihin. Se 
kiinnitetään paikalleen kokoonpainuneena, kun lääkettä 
ei anneta.
Tilanjatkeen suljettu tilavuus mahdollistaa ponneaineen 
suurten hiukkasten haihtumisen. Tämä pienentää 
lääkkeen aerosolihiukkasia. Pienemmät hiukkaset 
helpottavat aerosolin kulkua ventilaattorin letkujen ja 
endotrakeaalisen putken läpi potilaaseen. Saavutettu 
kliininen hyöty on parantunut lääkkeen annostelu.

 Huomautukset
• Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu potilaiden mekaaniseen 

ventilaatioon perehtyneiden lääkäreiden käyttöön.
• Tämä tilanjatke on kokoonpainuva. Se on 

tarkoitus jättää 22 mm:n ventilaattoriletkuston 
sisäänhengitysputkeen.

• Tätä tilanjatketta voi käyttää tavallisten MDI-
säiliöiden sekä kiinteällä annoslaskurilla varustettujen 
MDI-säiliöiden kanssa (GlaxoSmithKline†-tyyppi). 
Laskuritoiminto säilyy.

• Lue tilanjatkeen ja mitta-annosinhalaattorin ohjeet. 
Pidä ne aina saatavilla.

AINA ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ
Tarkista tilanjatke huolellisesti, poista vieraat esineet ja 
vaihda tuote välittömästi, jos se on vaurioitunut tai siitä 
puuttuu osia.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
AEROCHAMBER* VENT 
-TILANJATKEEN ASENNUS 

VENTILAATTORIN LETKUSTOON
1 Varmista, että SUOJAKANSI (A) ja SÄILIÖN SOVITIN 
(B) ovat kunnolla kiinni SÄILIÖN AUKOSSA (C) ennen 
asennusta ventilaattorin letkustoon.

2 Irrota letkuston sisäänhengitysputki haaraliittimestä. 
Liitä tilanjatkeen HAARALIITTIMEN LIITÄNTÄ (G) 
haaraliittimeen. Liitä tilanjatkeen toinen pää letkuston 
sisäänhengitysputkeen. SÄILIÖN AUKON (C) tulee olla 
ylhäällä ja distaalisesti potilaaseen nähden.

 Varoitus: Aerosolin virtausreitillä ei saa olla 
suodatinta tai lämmön- ja kosteudenvaihdinta. Ne 
voivat estää lääkkeen antamisen potilaalle.

3 Kiinnitä kokoonpainunut tilanjatke paikalleen 
pitämällä potilaan puoleista päätä paikallaan 
ja työntämällä varovasti SÄILIÖN AUKON (C) 
puoleista päätä sitä kohti, kunnes LUKITUKSEN 
VAPAUTUSPAINIKKEET (D) napsahtavat (tämä voi 
tapahtua yhtä aikaa).

4 Varmista, että laite on painunut kokonaan kasaan ja 
PIDÄTTIMET (F) ovat kiinnittyneet kunnolla, vetämällä 
päitä kevyesti eri suuntiin. Laitteen pitäisi pysyä 
lukittuna; jos näin ei ole, toista lukitusvaihe.

AEROCHAMBER* VENT 
-TILANJATKEEN KÄYTTÄMINEN 

LÄÄKKEEN ANNOSTELUSSA
1 Vapauta ja laajenna tilanjatke seuraavasti:

1A Pidä HAARALIITTIMEN LIITÄNTÄ (G) lähellä 
haaraliitintä.

1B Aseta toisen käden peukalo ja etusormi 
LUKITUKSEN VAPAUTUSPAINIKKEILLE (D) ja paina niitä, 
kunnes ne vapautuvat.

1C Pidä potilaan puoleista päätä paikallaan ja vedä 
säiliön puoleista päätä varovasti poispäin, kunnes PALJE 
(E) on täysin auki.

 Huomautus: Tilanjatkeen kanssa voi käyttää lähes 
kaikkia MDI-säiliöitä.

2A Tavalliset MDI-säiliöt: Irrota SUOJAKANSI (A) 
SÄILIÖN AUKOSTA (C). Varmista, että SÄILIÖN SOVITIN 
(B) jää SÄILIÖN AUKKOON (C). Ravista MDI-säiliötä 
välittömästi ennen käyttöä sen mukana toimitettujen 
ohjeiden mukaisesti. Aseta MDI-säiliö SÄILIÖN 
AUKKOON (C), varo tyhjentämästä säiliötä.

2B Kiinteällä annoslaskurilla varustetut MDI-
säiliöt (GlaxoSmithKline†-tyyppi): Poista sekä 
SUOJAKANSI (A) että SÄILIÖN SOVITIN (B) SÄILIÖN 
AUKOSTA (C). Ravista MDI-säiliötä välittömästi ennen 
käyttöä sen mukana toimitettujen ohjeiden mukaisesti. 
Aseta kiinteällä annoslaskurilla varustettu MDI-säiliö 
SÄILIÖN AUKKOON (C). Varo tyhjentämästä säiliötä. 
Kiinteä laskuri toimii laukaisun yhteydessä.

3 Pidä tilanjatke kädessäsi vaakasuorassa asennossa. 
Pidä säiliö kädessäsi pystyasennossa. Laukaise säiliö 
ennen sisäänhengityksen alkamista.

 Huomautus: Pätevä terveydenhuollon 
ammattilainen määrää laukaisujen määrän. 
Hengityksiä saa olla useita ennen uutta laukaisua.

4 Irrota MDI-säiliö tilanjatkeesta hoidon jälkeen. Aseta 
SÄILIÖN SOVITIN (B) (jos poistettu) ja SUOJAKANSI (A) 
paikalleen.

 Huomautus: Käytön myötä tilanjatkeen sisäpuoli 
voi samentua kosteuden ja/tai lääkejäämien vuoksi.

5 Lukitse kokoonpainunut tilanjatke paikalleen 
pitämällä potilaan puoleista päätä paikallaan 
ja työntämällä varovasti SÄILIÖN AUKON (C) 
puoleista päätä sitä kohti, kunnes LUKITUKSEN 
VAPAUTUSPAINIKKEET (D) napsahtavat (tämä voi 
tapahtua yhtä aikaa).

6 Varmista, että laite on painunut kokonaan kasaan ja 
PIDÄTTIMET (F) ovat kunnolla kiinni, vetämällä päitä 
kevyesti eri suuntiin. Laitteen pitäisi pysyä lukittuna; jos 
näin ei ole, toista lukitusvaihe.

 Huomautukset
• Tilanjatkeen sisälle kerääntyy kondensoitunutta vettä, 

jos se jätetään laajennettuun tilaan.
• Tilanjatke on vaihdettava säännöllisen aikataulun 

mukaan tai aiemmin, jos se on vaurioitunut tai siitä 
puuttuu osia.

• Älä puhdista tai desinfioi tilanjatketta. 
• Tilanjatkeen voi hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana, 

ellei sitä kielletä kyseisten jäsenvaltioiden voimassa 
olevissa jätteiden hävittämistä koskevissa asetuksissa.

• Valmistuksessa ei ole käytetty eikä tuote sisällä 
bisfenoli A:ta (BPA), ftalaatteja, lateksia tai lyijyä.

• Laitteen käytön yhteydessä mahdollisesti ilmenevät 
vakavat vaaratilanteet on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja 
jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, Britannian 
lääke- ja tuotevalvontavirastolle (MHRA) tai Saudi-
Arabian elintarvike- ja lääkeviranomaiselle tilanteen 
mukaan.

FR (CA)
UTILISATION PRÉVUE: Cette chambre est conçue 
pour les patients sous ventilation artificielle à qui l’on 
a prescrit un aérosol-doseur. La chambre est laissée 
dans le circuit de ventilation. Elle est comprimée, puis 
verrouillée lorsqu’aucun médicament n’est administré.
L’espace clos de la chambre permet à l’agent propulseur 
dans les grosses particules de s’évaporer, produisant de 
plus petites particules médicamenteuses en aérosol. 
Les plus petites particules augmentent l’efficacité de 
l’administration par le circuit de ventilation et le tube 
endotrachéal du patient. L’administration améliorée des 
médicaments représente un bienfait clinique.

 Remarques
• L’utilisation de ce produit est réservée aux médecins 

expérimentés en soins des patients sous ventilation 
artificielle.

• Cette chambre est une chambre de retenue 
compressible. Elle est conçue pour être laissée dans 
la branche inspiratoire d’un circuit de ventilation de 
22 mm.

• Cette chambre peut être utilisée avec des cartouches 
d’aérosol-doseurs classiques et des cartouches 
d’aérosol-doseurs munies d’un compteur de dose 
intégré (de type GlaxoSmithKline†). Le compteur 
fonctionne en permanence.

• Veuillez lire le mode d’emploi de la chambre et de 
l’aérosol-doseur. Conservez-les à portée de main en 
tout temps.

AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION
Examinez attentivement la chambre afin d’enlever tout 
corps étranger et remplacez-la immédiatement si elle 
est endommagée ou s’il manque des pièces.

MODE D’EMPLOI
INSTALLATION DE LA CHAMBRE 
DE VENTILATION 

AEROCHAMBER* DANS LE CIRCUIT DE 
VENTILATION
1 Assurez-vous que le BOUCHON (A) et l’ADAPTATEUR 
POUR CARTOUCHE (B) sont bien en place dans un 
PORTE-CARTOUCHE (C) avant d’installer la chambre 
dans le circuit de ventilation.

2 Déconnectez la branche inspiratoire du circuit 
du connecteur en Y. Fixez le CONNECTEUR EN Y (G) 
à l’embout pour connecteur en Y de la chambre. 
Connectez l’autre extrémité de la chambre à la branche 
inspiratoire du circuit. Le PORTE-CARTOUCHE (C) doit 
être éloigné du patient et dirigé vers le haut.

 Mise en garde: Ne pas placer de filtre ou 
d’échangeur de chaleur et d’humidité dans la 
trajectoire de l’aérosol. Ces éléments peuvent 
empêcher l’administration du médicament.

3 Verrouillez la chambre en position comprimée en 
maintenant immobile l’extrémité du côté du patient 
tout en poussant doucement l’extrémité du PORTE-
CARTOUCHE (C) vers le patient jusqu’à ce que vous 
entendiez les BOUTONS DE RELÂCHEMENT DU 
VERROUILLAGE (D) émettre un « clic » (cela peut se 
produire simultanément).

4 Assurez-vous que le dispositif est entièrement 
comprimé et que les FERMOIRS (F) sont complètement 
enclenchés en écartant légèrement les extrémités 
l’une de l’autre. Le dispositif doit rester clos. Dans le cas 
contraire, répétez l’étape de verrouillage.

UTILISATION DE LA CHAMBRE 
DE VENTILATION 

AEROCHAMBER* POUR ADMINISTRER 
UN MÉDICAMENT
1 Pour déverrouiller et dilater la chambre :

1A Tenez d’une main le CONNECTEUR EN Y (G) près 
de l’embout pour connecteur en Y.

1B Positionnez le pouce et l’index de l’autre main sur 
les BOUTONS DE RELÂCHEMENT DU VERROUILLAGE 
(D) et pressez-les simultanément jusqu’à ce qu’ils se 
désenclenchent.

1C Maintenez immobile l’extrémité du côté du patient 
tout en éloignant l’extrémité de la cartouche du patient 
jusqu’à ce que les SOUFFLETS (E) soient entièrement 
dilatés.

 Remarque: La chambre peut être utilisée avec 
pratiquement toutes les cartouches d’aérosol-doseurs.

2A Pour les cartouches d’aérosol-doseurs 
classiques : Retirez le BOUCHON (A) du PORTE-
CARTOUCHE (C). Assurez-vous que l’ADAPTATEUR 
POUR CARTOUCHE (B) reste à l’intérieur du PORTE-
CARTOUCHE (C). Secouez la cartouche de l’aérosol-
doseur immédiatement avant utilisation conformément 
aux instructions fournies avec l’aérosol-doseur. Insérez 
la cartouche de l’aérosol-doseur dans le PORTE-
CARTOUCHE (C), tout en prenant soin de ne pas 
actionner l’aérosol-doseur lors de cette manœuvre.

2B Pour les cartouches d’aérosol-doseurs 
avec compteur de doses intégré (de type 
GlaxoSmithKline†) : Retirez le BOUCHON (A) et 
l’ADAPTATEUR POUR CARTOUCHE (B) du PORTE-
CARTOUCHE (C). Secouez la cartouche de l’aérosol-
doseur immédiatement avant utilisation conformément 
aux instructions fournies avec l’aérosol-doseur. Insérez 
la cartouche d’aérosol-doseur avec compteur de doses 
intégré dans le PORTE-CARTOUCHE (C), tout en prenant 
soin de ne pas activer l’aérosol-doseur à ce moment-
là. Le compteur intégré sera opérationnel après son 
actionnement.

3 Tenez la chambre dans votre main dans une position 
parfaitement horizontale. Tenez la cartouche en position 
verticale. Avant d’amorcer l’inspiration, actionnez la 
cartouche.

 Remarque: Un professionnel de la santé qualifié 
prescrira le nombre d’actionnements. Laissez passer 
plusieurs respirations avant d’actionner à nouveau.

4 Une fois le traitement terminé, retirez la cartouche 
de l’aérosol-doseur de la chambre. Remettez 
l’ADAPTATEUR POUR CARTOUCHE (B) (si celui-ci a été 
retiré) et le BOUCHON (A) en place.

 Remarque: Après usage, il est normal que l’intérieur 
de la chambre semble trouble en raison de l’humidité 
ou de l’accumulation de résidus de médicament.

5 Verrouillez la chambre en position comprimée en 
maintenant immobile l’extrémité du côté du patient 
tout en poussant doucement l’extrémité du PORTE-
CARTOUCHE (C) vers le patient jusqu’à ce que vous 
entendiez les BOUTONS DE RELÂCHEMENT DU 
VERROUILLAGE (D) émettre un « clic » (cela peut se 
produire simultanément).

6 Assurez-vous que le dispositif est entièrement 
comprimé et que les FERMOIRS (F) sont complètement 
enclenchés en écartant légèrement les extrémités 
l’une de l’autre. Le dispositif doit rester clos. Dans le cas 
contraire, répétez l’étape de verrouillage.

 Remarques
• De la condensation d’eau s’accumulera dans la 

chambre si elle demeure dilatée.
• La chambre doit être changée au même moment que 

le circuit, ou avant si elle est endommagée ou si des 
pièces sont manquantes.

• Ne pas nettoyer ou désinfecter la chambre. 
• La chambre peut être jetée avec les déchets ménagers, 

sauf si cela est interdit par la réglementation de mise 
au rebut en vigueur dans les pays membres respectifs.

• Non fabriqué à partir de bisphénol A (BPA), de 
phtalates, de latex ou de plomb.

• Tout incident grave survenu en rapport avec le 
dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant et à l’autorité 
compétente du pays membre, à la MHRA ou à la Saudi 
Food and Drug Authority, le cas échéant.
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غرفة تنفس  AR

CS Inhalační komora
DA Holdekammer
DE Haltekammer
EL Αεροθάλαμος

ES (ES) Cámara de retención
ES (LA) Cámara de retención
FI Tilanjatke
FR (CA) Chambre de retenue  
FR (FR) Chambre de retenue
HR Komora za zadržavanje
IT Camera di tenuta

KO 홀딩 챔버
MS Kebuk penahanan
NL Voorzetkamer
NO Inhalasjonskammer
PL Komora inhalacyjna
PT Câmara de retenção
SK Úložná komora

SV Bevarande kammare
TH ห้อ้งละอองลอย
TR Inhaler tüpü
ZH (HK) 手持吸藥輔助器
ZH (TW) 手持吸藥輔助器
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EN
A Cap
B Canister Adapter
C Canister Port
D Latch Release Button
E Bellow
F Catch
G Wye Connector

AR
الغطاء  A

مهايئ العبوة  B
منفذ العبوة  C

زر تحرير المزلاج  D
المنفاخ  E
المقبض  F

الموصل ذو الشعبتيَن  G

CS
A Kryt
B Adaptér nádoby
C Port nádoby
D Tlačítko pro uvolnění 
západky
E Komora
F Západka
G Konektor Y

DA
A Hætte
B Beholderadapter
C Beholderport
D Udløserknap til lås
E Bælg
F Spærhage
G Y-tilslutningsdel

DE
A Kappe
B Behälteradapter
C Behälteranschluss
D Entriegelungstaste
E Balg
F Verriegelung
G Y-Anschluss

EL
A Πώμα
B Προσαρμογέας κανίστρου
C Θύρα κανίστρου
D Κουμπί απελευθέρωσης 
μανδάλου
E Φυσητήρας
F Άγκιστρο
G Σύνδεσμος Υ

ES (ES)
A Tapa
B Adaptador del cartucho
C Orificio del cartucho
D Botón de liberación del 
pestillo
E Cámara de inhalación
F Pestillos
G Conexión en Y

ES (LA)
A Tapa
B Adaptador del cartucho
C Orificio del cartucho
D Botón de liberación del 
pestillo
E Cámara de inhalación
F Pestillos
G Conexión en Y

FI
A Suojakansi
B Säiliön sovitin
C Säiliön aukko
D Lukituksen 
vapautuspainike
E Palje
F Pidätin
G Haaraliittimen liitäntä

FR (CA)
A Bouchon
B Adaptateur pour 
cartouche
C Porte-cartouche
D Bouton de relâchement du 
verrouillage
E Soufflet
F Fermoir
G Embout pour connecteur 
en Y

FR (FR)
A Bouchon
B Adaptateur pour bouteille
C Orifice prévu pour la 
bouteille
D Bouton de relâchement du 
verrouillage
E Soufflet
F Fermoir
G Connecteur en Y

HR
A Čep
B Adapter za spremnik
C Priključak za spremnik
D Gumb za otpuštanje 
zasuna
E Mijeh
F Graničnik
G Priključak za razdjelnik

IT
A Coperchio
B Adattatore del serbatoio
C Connettore del serbatoio
D Pulsante di rilascio del 
dispositivo di chiusura
E Soffietto
F Fermo
G Connettore a Y

KO
A 캡
B 캐니스터 어댑터
C 캐니스터 포트
D 래치 분리 버튼
E 벨로
F 캐치
G Y자 커넥터

MS
A Penutup
B Penyesuai Kanister
C Port Kanister
D Butang Pelepas Selak
E Belos
F Kancing
G Penyambung Y

NL
A Dop
B Reservoiradapter
C Reservoirpoort
D Ontgrendelknop
E Vouwbalg
F Vergrendeling
G Y-connector

NO
A Hette
B Beholderadapter
C Beholderport
D Utløserknapp for lås
E Belg
F Sperre
G Y-kobling

PL
A Zatyczka
B Adapter pojemnika
C Port pojemnika
D Przycisk zwolnienia 
zatrzasku
E Miech
F Zatrzask
G Złącze rozgałęźnika

PT
A Tampa
B Adaptador do inalador
C Porta do inalador
D Botão de libertação do 
bloqueio
E Fole
F Trinco
G Conector em Y

SK
A Kryt
B Adaptér kartuše
C Port kartuše
D Tlačidlo na uvoľnenie 
poistky
E Dúchadlo
F Spona
G Konektor prípojky v tvare Y

SV
A Lock
B Behållaradapter
C Behållaröppning
D Spärrknapp
E Bälg
F Hake
G Y-anslutning

TH
A ฝาครอบ
B หั้วเสียบห้ลอดยา
C ช่องใส่ห้ลอดยา
D ปุ่มปลดล็อค
E ท่ีสูบลม
F ท่ีจับ
G ส่วนเช่ือมข้อต่อแบบวาย

TR
A Kapak
B Kanister Adaptörü
C Kanister Portu
D Kilit Açma Düğmesi
E Körük
F Tutucu
G Y Konektörü

ZH (HK)
A 封蓋
B 濾罐接頭
C 濾罐接口
D 碰鎖鈕
E 摺箱
F 插孔
G Y 形管接頭

ZH (TW)
A 護蓋
B 壓力小瓶接頭
C 壓力小瓶插孔
D 插銷釋放按鈕
E 波紋管
F 固定扣
G Y 型管接頭
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FR (FR)
UTILISATION PRÉVUE: Cette chambre est destinée à 
être utilisée pour les patients sous ventilation mécanique 
pour qui un aérosol-doseur (AD) a été prescrit. La 
chambre doit être laissée dans le circuit de ventilation. 
Lorsqu’elle n’est pas utilisée pour l’administration d’un 
médicament, elle est verrouillée en position comprimée.
Le volume de la chambre permet au gaz propulseur 
des particules de grande taille de s’évaporer, produisant 
de plus petites particules d’aérosols du médicament. 
Des particules plus petites améliorent l’efficacité de 
l’administration d’aérosols au patient par le biais du 
circuit de ventilation et du tube endotrachéal. Le 
bénéfice clinique est l’amélioration de l’administration 
de médicaments.

 Remarques
• Ce produit doit être utilisé par des cliniciens 

expérimentés dans les soins aux patients sous 
ventilation mécanique.

• Cette chambre est une chambre de retenue 
compressible. Elle est conçue pour être laissée dans le 
bras inspiratoire d’un circuit de ventilation de 22 mm.

• Cette chambre peut être utilisée avec des bouteilles 
d’aérosol-doseur classiques ainsi que des bouteilles 
d’aérosol-doseur équipées de compteurs de 
dose intégrés (de type GlaxoSmithKline†). Le 
fonctionnement permanent du compteur est assuré.

• Lisez le mode d’emploi de la chambre et de l’aérosol-
doseur. Assurez-vous qu’ils soient toujours accessibles.

AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION
Inspecter soigneusement la chambre en retirant tout 
corps étranger et la remplacer immédiatement si elle est 
endommagée ou si des pièces sont manquantes.

MODE D’EMPLOI
INSTALLATION DE LA CHAMBRE 
DE VENTILATION 

AEROCHAMBER* DANS UN CIRCUIT 
DE VENTILATION
1 Assurez-vous que le BOUCHON (A) et l’ADAPTATEUR 
DE BOUTEILLE (B) sont bien en place dans l'ORIFICE 
PRÉVU POUR LA BOUTEILLE (C) avant d’installer la 
chambre dans le circuit de ventilation.

2 Débranchez le bras inspiratoire du circuit du Y. 
Branchez le CONNECTEUR EN Y (G) de la chambre 
au Y. Branchez l’autre extrémité de la chambre sur le 
bras inspiratoire du circuit. L'ORIFICE PRÉVU POUR LA 
BOUTEILLE (C) doit se trouver au-dessus du patient et 
éloigné de ce dernier.

 Mise en garde: Aucun filtre ou échangeur de 
chaleur et d’humidité ne doit se trouver dans le 
circuit de l’aérosol. Ces éléments peuvent bloquer 
l’administration du médicament.

3 Verrouillez la chambre en position comprimée en 
tenant l’extrémité du patient dans une position stable 
tout en poussant doucement l’extrémité de l'ORIFICE 
PRÉVU POUR LA BOUTEILLE (C) vers celle-ci jusqu’à ce 
que vous entendiez les BOUTONS DE RELÂCHEMENT 
DU VERROUILLAGE (D) émettre un clic (cela peut se 
produire simultanément).

4 Assurez-vous que le dispositif est entièrement 
comprimé et que les FERMOIRS (F) sont complètement 
enclenchés en écartant légèrement les extrémités l’une 
de l’autre. Le dispositif doit rester verrouillé. Sinon 
répétez l’étape de verrouillage.

UTILISATION DE LA CHAMBRE 
DE VENTILATION 

AEROCHAMBER* POUR ADMINISTRER 
UN MÉDICAMENT
1 Déverrouillez et agrandissez la chambre en 
procédant comme suit :

1A Tenez d’une main le CONNECTEUR EN Y (G) près 
du Y.

1B Positionnez le pouce et l’index de l’autre main sur 
les BOUTONS DE RELÂCHEMENT DU VERROUILLAGE 
(D) et pressez l’ensemble jusqu’à ce qu’ils se 
désenclenchent.

1C Tenez l’extrémité du patient dans une position 
stable et éloignez délicatement l’extrémité de la 
bouteille de celle-ci jusqu’à ce que le SOUFFLET (E) soit 
entièrement dilaté.

 Remarque: La chambre peut accepter presque 
toutes les bouteilles d’aérosol-doseur.

2A Pour les bouteilles d’aérosol-doseur 
conventionnelles : Retirez le BOUCHON (A) de l'ORIFICE 
PRÉVU POUR LA BOUTEILLE (C). Assurez-vous que 
l’ADAPTATEUR DE BOUTEILLE (B) reste à l’intérieur de 
l'ORIFICE PRÉVU POUR LA BOUTEILLE (C). Secouez la 
bouteille de l’aérosol-doseur immédiatement avant 
utilisation conformément aux instructions fournies avec 
l’aérosol-doseur. Insérez la bouteille d’aérosol-doseur 
dans l'ORIFICE PRÉVU POUR LA BOUTEILLE (C), tout en 
prenant soin de ne pas décharger l’aérosol-doseur à ce 
moment-là.

2B Pour les bouteilles d’aérosol-doseur 
avec compteur de doses intégré (de type 
GlaxoSmithKline†) : Retirez le BOUCHON (A) et 
l’ADAPTATEUR DE BOUTEILLE (B) de l'ORIFICE PRÉVU 
POUR LA BOUTEILLE (C). Secouez la bouteille de 
l’aérosol-doseur immédiatement avant utilisation 

conformément aux instructions fournies avec l’aérosol-
doseur. Insérez la bouteille de l’aérosol-doseur avec 
compteur de doses intégré dans l'ORIFICE PRÉVU 
POUR LA BOUTEILLE (C), tout en prenant soin de ne pas 
décharger l’aérosol-doseur à ce moment-là. Le compteur 
intégré sera opérationnel après son actionnement.

3 Tenez la chambre dans votre main dans une position 
parfaitement horizontale. Tenez la bouteille dans une 
position verticale. Avant le début de l’inspiration, 
actionnez l’aérosol-doseur.

 Remarque: Un professionnel de la santé qualifié 
prescrira le nombre d’actionnements. Attendez 
plusieurs respirations avant de procéder à de nouveaux 
actionnements.

4 Après le traitement, retirez la bouteille d’aérosol-
doseur de la chambre. Remettez l’ADAPTATEUR DE 
BOUTEILLE (B) (si celui-ci a été retiré) et le BOUCHON 
(A) à leur place.

 Remarque: Après usage, il est normal que 
l’intérieur de la chambre semble brumeux en raison 
de l’humidité et/ou de l’accumulation de résidus de 
médicament.

5 Verrouillez la chambre en position comprimée en 
tenant l’extrémité du patient dans une position stable 
tout en poussant doucement l’extrémité de l'ORIFICE 
PRÉVU POUR LA BOUTEILLE (C) vers celle-ci jusqu’à ce 
que vous entendiez les BOUTONS DE RELÂCHEMENT 
DU VERROUILLAGE (D) émettre un clic (cela peut se 
produire simultanément).

6 Assurez-vous que le dispositif est entièrement 
comprimé et que les FERMOIRS (F) sont complètement 
enclenchés en écartant légèrement les extrémités l’une 
de l’autre. Le dispositif doit rester verrouillé. Sinon 
répétez l’étape de verrouillage.

 Remarques
• La chambre recueillera l’eau de condensation si elle est 

laissée en position étendue.
• La chambre doit être remplacée lors des changements 

de circuit programmés, ou plus tôt, si elle est 
endommagée ou si des pièces sont manquantes.

• Ne pas nettoyer ou désinfecter la chambre. 
• La chambre peut être mise au rebut avec les déchets 

ménagers, sauf si les réglementations en vigueur dans 
les pays membres concernés l'interdisent.

• Ne contient pas de bisphénol A (BPA), de phtalates, de 
latex ou de plomb.

• Tout incident grave survenu en lien avec le dispositif 
doit être signalé au fabricant et à l'autorité compétente 
de l'État membre, ainsi qu'à la MHRA (Medicines and 
Healthcare products Regulatory Agency) ou à la SFDA 
(Saudi Food and Drug Authority), le cas échéant.

Holding Chamber



HR
NAMJENA: Ova je komora namijenjena za pacijente na mehaničkoj ventilaciji kojima 
je propisan inhalator s mjerljivim dozama. Komora se ostavlja u respiracijskom krugu. 
Preklapa se u priljubljeni položaj kada ne primjenjuje lijek.
Zatvoreni volumen komore omogućuje isparavanje velikih čestica raspršivača 
zadržavajući manje čestice aerosola u lijeku. Manje čestice poboljšavaju dopremanje 
aerosola kroz respiracijski krug i endotrahealnu cijev u pacijenta. Klinička korist je 
poboljšano dopremanje lijeka.

 Napomene
• Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je liječnicima s iskustvom u njezi pacijenata na mehaničkoj 

ventilaciji.
• Ova je komora komora za zadržavanje koja se može sklopiti. Osmišljena je tako da 

ostaje u udisajnom kraku respiracijskog kruga od 22 mm.
• Ova se komora može upotrebljavati s konvencionalnim spremnicima inhalatora 

s mjerljivim dozama, kao i spremnicima s integriranim brojačima doza (vrste 
GlaxoSmithKline†). Funkcija brojača može se i dalje upotrebljavati.

• Pročitajte upute za komoru i inhalator s mjerljivim dozama. Neka uvijek budu 
dostupne.

PRIJE SVAKE UPORABE
Pažljivo pregledajte komoru i uklonite sve strane tvari te zamijenite ako je oštećena ili 
neki dijelovi nedostaju.

UPUTE ZA UPORABU
MONTIRANJE KOMORE AEROCHAMBER* VENT U 
RESPIRACIJSKI KRUG

1 Prije montiranja u respiracijski krug provjerite jesu li ČEP (A) i ADAPTER ZA SPREMNIK 
(B) na svom mjestu u PRIKLJUČKU ZA SPREMNIK (C).

2 Odvojite udisajni krak respiracijskog kruga od razdjelnika. Priključite PRIKLJUČAK ZA 
RAZDJELNIK (G) komore na razdjelnik. Drugi kraj komore priključite na udisajni krak 
kruga. PRIKLJUČAK ZA SPREMNIK (C) mora biti na vrhu i distalno od pacijenta.

 Oprez: Na putu protoka aerosola ne stavljajte filtar ni izmjenjivač topline ili vlage. 
Te stavke mogu blokirati isporuku lijeka.

3 Blokirajte komoru u priljubljenom položaju tako da pacijentov kraj držite na mjestu 
dok pažljivo gurate PRIKLJUČAK ZA SPREMNIK (C) prema njemu dok GUMBI ZA 
OTPUŠTANJE ZASUNA (D) ne sjednu na mjesto (to može biti istovremeno).

4 Provjerite je li uređaj potpuno sklopljen i jesu li GRANIČNICI (F) potpuno postavljeni 
tako da krajeve lagano povučete jedan od drugog. Uređaj treba ostati blokiran, a ako 
nije, ponovite korak za blokiranje.

UPOTREBA KOMORE AEROCHAMBER* VENT ZA 
PRIMJENU LIJEKA

1 Odblokirajte i rasklopite komoru na sljedeći način:

1A Držite PRIKLJUČAK ZA RAZDJELNIK (G) blizu razdjelnika.

1B Postavite palac i kažiprst druge ruke na GUMBE ZA OTPUŠTANJE ZASUNA (D) i 
pritisnite zajedno dok se ne deaktiviraju.

1C Držite kraj pacijenta na mjestu i pažljivo povucite kraj spremnika od pacijentova 
kraja dok se MIJEH (E) potpuno ne proširi.

 Napomena: Komora može primiti gotovo sve spremnike inhalatora s mjerljivim 
dozama.

2A Za spremnike konvencionalnih inhalatora s mjerljivim dozama: Skinite 
POKLOPAC (A) s PRIKLJUČKA ZA SPREMNIK (C). Provjerite je li ADAPTER ZA SPREMNIK 
(B) ostao u PRIKLJUČKU ZA SPREMNIK (C). Protresite spremnik inhalatora s mjerljivim 
dozama neposredno prije uporabe u skladu s uputama koje su isporučene s njim. 
Umetnite spremnik inhalatora s mjerljivim dozama u priključak za spremnik i pazite da 
ne ispraznite spremnik u tom trenutku.

2B Za spremnike inhalatora s mjerljivim dozama i integriranim brojačem 
doza (vrste GlaxoSmithKline†): Skinite POKLOPAC (A) i ADAPTER ZA SPREMNIK 
(B) s PRIKLJUČKA ZA SPREMNIK (C). Protresite spremnik inhalatora s mjerljivim 
dozama neposredno prije uporabe u skladu s uputama koje su isporučene s njim. 
Umetnite spremnik inhalatora s mjerljivim dozama i brojačem doza u PRIKLJUČAK ZA 
SPREMNIK (C) i pazite da ne ispraznite spremnik u tom trenutku. Integrirani brojač bit 
će funkcionalan nakon aktiviranja.

3 Držite komoru u ruci u ravnom vodoravnom položaju. Spremnik držite u okomitom 
položaju. Prije početka udisanja aktivirajte spremnik.

 Napomena: Kvalificirani zdravstveni djelatnik propisat će broj aktivacija. Prije 
ponovnog aktiviranja pričekajte nekoliko udaha.

4 Nakon tretmana izvadite spremnik inhalatora s mjerljivim dozama iz komore. 
Zamijenite ADAPTER ZA SPREMNIK (B) (ako je uklonjen) i POKLOPAC (A).

 Napomena: Kod primjene je normalno da unutrašnjost komore izgleda zamućeno 
zbog vlage i/ili nakupljanja ostataka lijeka.

5 Blokirajte komoru u priljubljenom položaju tako da pacijentov kraj držite na mjestu 
dok pažljivo gurate PRIKLJUČAK ZA SPREMNIK (C) prema njemu dok GUMBI ZA 
OTPUŠTANJE ZASUNA (D) ne sjednu na mjesto (to se može dogoditi istovremeno).

6 Provjerite je li uređaj potpuno sklopljen i jesu li GRANIČNICI (F) potpuno postavljeni 
tako da krajeve lagano povučete jedan od drugog. Uređaj treba ostati blokiran, a ako 
nije, ponovite korak za blokiranje.

 Napomene
• Komora će prikupiti kondenziranu vodu ako ostane u rasklopljenom položaju.
• Komoru treba zamijeniti pri planiranim promjenama kruga ili prije ako je oštećena ili 

joj nedostaju dijelovi.
• Nemojte čistiti ni dezinficirati komoru. 
• Komora se može odložiti u kućni otpad ako to nije zabranjeno propisima o odlaganju 

koji su na snazi u odgovarajućim državama članicama.
• Ne sadrži bisfenol A (BPA), ftalate, lateks ni olovo.
• O svakom ozbiljnom štetnom događaju do kojeg dođe u vezi s proizvodom treba 

obavijestiti proizvođača i nadležno tijelo države članice, MHRA ili Saudijsku upravu za 
hranu i lijekove, po potrebi.

IT
USO PREVISTO: questa camera deve essere utilizzata per pazienti sottoposti a 
ventilazione meccanica a cui è prescritto un inalatore predosato (MDI). La camera viene 
lasciata nel circuito del ventilatore. È bloccata in posizione compressa quando non si 
somministra il farmaco.
Il volume racchiuso della camera consente al propellente in particelle grandi di 
evaporare, producendo particelle di aerosol di farmaco di dimensioni inferiori. Queste 
particelle più piccole migliorano l'efficienza della somministrazione di aerosol al 
paziente attraverso il circuito del ventilatore e il tubo endotracheale. Il vantaggio clinico 
è una migliore somministrazione dei farmaci.

 Note
• Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato da medici esperti nella cura di pazienti con 

ventilazione meccanica.
• Questa camera è una camera di contenimento comprimibile. È progettata per essere 

lasciata nel ramo inspiratorio di un circuito di ventilazione da 22 mm.
• Questa camera può essere utilizzata con inalatori MDI convenzionali e con inalatori 

MDI con contatori di dose integrati (tipo GlaxoSmithKline†). La funzione contatore 
viene mantenuta.

• Leggere le istruzioni della camera e dell'MDI. Tenere le istruzioni sempre a portata di 
mano.

PRIMA DI OGNI UTILIZZO
Esaminare attentamente la camera per rimuovere eventuali corpi estranei e sostituirla 
immediatamente se è danneggiata o presenta parti mancanti.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
INSTALLARE LA CAMERA AEROCHAMBER* VENT IN 
UN CIRCUITO DI VENTILAZIONE

1 Assicurarsi che il COPERCHIO (A) e l'ADATTATORE DEL SERBATOIO (B) siano 
saldamente in posizione nel CONNETTORE DEL SERBATOIO (C) prima di installarlo nel 
circuito del ventilatore.

2 Scollegare il ramo inspiratorio del circuito dal raccordo a Y. Collegare il CONNETTORE 
A Y (G) della camera al raccordo a Y. Collegare l'altra estremità della camera al ramo 
inspiratorio del circuito. Il CONNETTORE DEL SERBATOIO (C) deve essere in alto e 
distale rispetto al paziente.

 Attenzione: non posizionare alcun filtro o scambiatore di calore e umidità nel 
percorso del flusso di aerosol. Questi elementi possono bloccare la somministrazione 
del farmaco.

3 Bloccare la camera in posizione compressa tenendo ferma l'estremità del paziente 
e spingendo delicatamente l'estremità del CONNETTORE DEL SERBATOIO (C) verso di 
essa, finché non si sente uno scatto dei PULSANTI DI RILASCIO DEL DISPOSITIVO DI 
CHIUSURA (D) (che può verificarsi contemporaneamente).

4 Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia completamente compresso e che i FERMI (F) siano 
completamente innestati, allontanando leggermente le estremità l'una dall'altra. Il 
dispositivo deve rimanere bloccato; in caso contrario, ripetere l’operazione di blocco.

UTILIZZARE LA CAMERA AEROCHAMBER* VENT PER 
LA SOMMINISTRAZIONE DEL FARMACO

1 Sbloccare e lasciare espandere la camera nel seguente modo:

1A Tenendo il CONNETTORE A Y (G) vicino al raccordo a Y.

1B Posizionare il pollice e l'indice dell'altra mano sui PULSANTI DI RILASCIO DEL 
DISPOSITIVO DI CHIUSURA (D) e premerli insieme fino a disinnestarli.

1C Tenere ferma l'estremità del paziente ed estrarre delicatamente l'estremità del 
serbatoio fino a quando il SOFFIETTO (E) non si espande completamente.

 Nota: la camera è in grado di ospitare praticamente tutti i serbatoi MDI.

2A Per i serbatoi MDI convenzionali: rimuovere il COPERCHIO (A) dal CONNETTORE 
DEL SERBATOIO (C). Assicurarsi che l'ADATTATORE DEL SERBATOIO (B) rimanga 
all'interno del CONNETTORE DEL SERBATOIO (C). Agitare il serbatoio MDI subito prima 
dell'uso, come indicato nelle istruzioni fornite con l'MDI. Inserire il serbatoio MDI nel 
CONNETTORE DEL SERBATOIO (C), facendo attenzione a non provocare il rilascio di 
farmaco dal serbatoio in questo momento.

2B Per serbatoi MDI con contatori di dose integrati (tipo GlaxoSmithKline†): 
Rimuovere il COPERCHIO (A) e l'ADATTATORE DEL SERBATOIO (B) dal CONNETTORE 
DEL SERBATOIO (C). Agitare il serbatoio MDI subito prima dell'uso, come indicato nelle 
istruzioni fornite con l'MDI. Inserire il serbatoio MDI con contatore di dose integrato 
nel CONNETTORE DEL SERBATOIO (C), facendo attenzione a non provocare il rilascio 
di farmaco dal serbatoio in questo momento. Il contatore integrato sarà operativo al 
momento dell'azionamento.

3 Tenere la camera in mano mantenendola dritta in posizione orizzontale. Tenere il 
serbatoio in posizione verticale. Prima dell'inizio dell'inspirazione, azionare il serbatoio.

 Nota: un operatore sanitario qualificato prescriverà il numero di spruzzi. Prima 
dello spruzzo successivo, respirare diverse volte.

4 Dopo il trattamento, rimuovere il serbatoio MDI dalla camera. Sostituire 
l'ADATTATORE DEL SERBATOIO (B) (se smontato) e il COPERCHIO (A).

 Nota: con l'uso, è normale che l'interno della camera appaia torbido per via 
dell’umidità e/o dell'accumulo di residui di farmaco.

5 Bloccare la camera in posizione compressa tenendo ferma l'estremità del paziente 
e spingendo delicatamente l'estremità del CONNETTORE DEL SERBATOIO (C) verso di 
essa finché non si sente uno scatto dei PULSANTI DI RILASCIO DEL DISPOSITIVO DI 
CHIUSURA (D) (che può verificarsi contemporaneamente).

6 Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia completamente compresso e che i FERMI (F) siano 
completamente innestati, allontanando leggermente le estremità l'una dall'altra. Il 
dispositivo deve rimanere bloccato; in caso contrario, ripetere l’operazione di blocco.

 Note
• La camera raccoglierà acqua di condensa se lasciata in posizione espansa.
• La camera deve essere sostituita in caso di cambi di circuito programmati o prima, se 

danneggiata o se mancano parti.
• Non pulire o disinfettare la camera. 
• La camera può essere smaltita con i rifiuti domestici, a meno che ciò non sia vietato 

dalle normative sullo smaltimento vigenti nel proprio Paese.
• Non fabbricato o prodotto con bisfenolo A (BPA), ftalati, lattice o piombo.
• Eventuali incidenti gravi verificatisi in relazione all'uso del dispositivo devono essere 

segnalati al produttore e all'autorità competente dello Stato membro, all'MHRA 
(Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency) o alla Saudi Food and Drug 
Authority, a seconda dei casi.

KO
사용 목적: 이 챔버는 정량 흡입기(MDI)를 처방받은 기계식 환기 환자에게 사용하도록 
제작되었습니다. 챔버는 인공호흡기 회로 안에 있습니다. 약물을 투여하지 않을 때 수축된 
위치에서 고정됩니다.
챔버의 밀폐된 부피를 통해 큰 입자의 추진제가 증발하여 약물에 포함된 에어로졸 입자가 
작아집니다. 입자가 작을수록 인공호흡기 회로와 기관 내 튜브를 통해 환자에게 에어로졸을 
전달하는 효율이 높아집니다. 임상적 이점은 약물 전달 개선입니다.

 참고
• 이 제품은 기계적 환기를 사용하는 환자 진료에 경험이 있는 임상의가 사용합니다.
• 이 챔버는 접이식 홀딩 챔버입니다. 22mm 인공호흡기 회로의 흡기 림에 들어가도록 

설계되었습니다.
• 이 챔버는 일반적인 MDI 캐니스터와 통합 용량 카운터가 있는 MDI 캐니스터와 함께 사용할 

수 있습니다(GlaxoSmithKline† 유형). 카운터 기능은 유지됩니다.
• 챔버와 MDI에 대한 지침을 읽습니다. 항상 사용할 수 있도록 하십시오.

사용 전
챔버에 이물질이 있는지 꼼꼼하게 검사하고 손상되었거나 빠진 부품이 있는 경우 즉시 
교체하십시오.

사용 지침
인공호흡기 회로에 AEROCHAMBER* VENT 챔버 설치 

1 인공호흡기 회로에 설치하기 전에 캡(A)과 캐니스터 어댑터(B)가 캐니스터 포트(C)에 
단단히 고정되어 있는지 확인합니다.

2 회로의 흡기 림을 Y자에서 분리합니다. 챔버의 Y자 커넥터(G)를 Y자에 연결합니다. 챔버의 
다른 쪽 끝을 회로의 흡기 림에 연결합니다. 캐니스터 포트(C)는 환자 위쪽 및 말단에 있어야 
합니다.

주의 : 에어로졸 흐름 경로에 필터나 열/수분 교환기가 없어야 합니다. 이러한 물품은 약물 
전달을 차단할 수 있습니다.

3 래치 분리 버튼(D)이 “딸깍” 소리가 날 때까지 환자쪽을 가만히 잡고 캐니스터 포트(C)끝을 
그 쪽으로 부드럽게 밀어 챔버를 수축 위치에 고정합니다(동시에 발생할 수 있음).

4 장치가 완전히 수축되도록 하고 캐치(F)는 양 끝을 살짝 당겨 완전히 맞물렸는지 
확인합니다. 고정 단계를 반복하지 않을 경우 장치가 고정된 상태로 유지되어야 합니다.

AEROCHAMBER* VENT 챔버를 사용하여 약물 투여 

1 다음과 같이 챔버를 풀고 확장합니다.
1A Y자 커넥터(G)를 Y자 가까이 고정합니다.

1B 다른 손의 엄지와 검지를 래치 분리 버튼(D)위에 놓고 분리될 때까지 함께 누릅니다.

1C 환자쪽을 고정한 상태에서 벨로(E)가 완전히 확장될 때까지 환자쪽으로부터 캐니스터 
말단을 부드럽게 당깁니다.

 참고 : 이 챔버는 거의 모든 MDI 캐니스터를 수용할 수 있습니다.

2A 기존 MDI 캐니스터용: 캐니스터 포트(C)에서 캡(A)을 제거합니다. 캐니스터 어댑터(B)
가 캐니스터 포트(C)내부에 있는지 확인합니다. MDI와 함께 제공된 지침에 따라 사용하기 
전에 MDI 캐니스터를 즉시 흔듭니다. 이때 캐니스터가 배출되지 않도록 주의하면서 MDI 
캐니스터를 캐니스터 포트(C)에 삽입합니다.

2B 통합 용량 카운터가 있는 MDI 캐니스터용(GlaxoSmithKline† 유형): 캐니스터 포트
(C)에서 캡(A)과 캐니스터 어댑터(B)를 모두 제거합니다. MDI와 함께 제공된 지침에 따라 
사용하기 전에 MDI 캐니스터를 즉시 흔듭니다. 이 때 캐니스터가 배출되지 않도록 주의하면서 
용량 카운터가 통합된 MDI 캐니스터를 캐니스터 포트(C)에 삽입합니다. 작동 시 통합 카운터가 
작동합니다.

3 챔버를 손으로 잡고 똑바로 수평으로 유지합니다. 캐니스터를 수직 위치로 고정합니다. 
흡기를 시작하기 전에 캐니스터를 작동시킵니다.

 참고 : 자격을 갖춘 의료 전문가가 작동 횟수를 규정해야 합니다. 다시 작동하기 전에 몇 
번 호흡을 하도록 합니다.

4 치료 후 챔버에서 MDI 캐니스터를 제거합니다. 캐니스터 어댑터(B)(제거된 경우)와 캡 (A)
을 교체합니다.

 참고 : 사용 시 수분 및/또는 약물 잔여물이 누적되어 챔버 안쪽에 흐린 것처럼 보이는 것은 
정상입니다.

5 래치 분리 버튼(D)이 “딸깍” 소리가 날 때까지 환자쪽을 가만히 잡고 캐니스터 포트(C)끝을 
그 쪽으로 부드럽게 밀어 챔버를 수축 위치에 고정합니다(동시에 발생할 수 있음).

6 장치가 완전히 수축되도록 하고 캐치(F)는 양 끝을 살짝 당겨 완전히 맞물렸는지 
확인합니다. 고정 단계를 반복하지 않을 경우 장치가 고정된 상태로 유지되어야 합니다.

 참고
• 확장된 위치에 방치할 경우 챔버가 응축수를 수집합니다.
• 예정된 회로 교체 시 또는 손상되거나 누락된 부품이 있는 경우 조기에 챔버를 교체해야 

합니다.
• 챔버를 세척하거나 소독하지 마십시오. 
• 챔버 장치는 해당 회원 국가에서 정한 폐기 규정에 의해 금지되지 않는 한 가정용 폐기물과 

함께 폐기할 수 있습니다.
• 비스페놀 A(BPA), 프탈레이트, 라텍스 또는 납으로 만들거나 제조하지 않았습니다.
• 장치와 관련하여 발생한 모든 심각한 사고는 제조업체 및 회원국의 관할 당국, MHRA 또는 

사우디 식품의약국의 해당 절차에 따라 보고해야 합니다.

MS
TUJUAN PENGGUNAAN: Kebuk ini bertujuan untuk digunakan bagi pesakit dengan 
ventilasi mekanikal yang dipreskripsikan penyedut dos terukur (metered dose 
inhaler, MDI). Kebuk ditinggalkan di dalam saluran ventilator. Kebuk terkancing pada 
kedudukan kempis semasa tiada pemberian ubat.
Isi padu tertutup kebuk membolehkan perejang dalam zarah besar untuk menyejat bagi 
menghasilkan zarah aerosol ubat yang lebih kecil. Zarah yang lebih kecil meningkatkan 
keberkesanan penyaluran aerosol melalui saluran ventilator dan tiub endotrakea 
kepada pesakit. Manfaat klinikal ialah penyaluran ubat dengan lebih berkesan.

 Perhatian
• Produk ini adalah untuk digunakan oleh klinisian yang berpengalaman dalam 

penjagaan pesakit dengan ventilasi mekanikal.
• Kebuk ini ialah kebuk penahanan boleh lipat. Kebuk ini direka untuk ditinggalkan di 

dalam cabang inspiratori pada saluran ventilator 22 mm.
• Kebuk ini boleh digunakan dengan kanister MDI konvensional serta kanister MDI 

dengan penghitung dos bersepadu (jenis GlaxoSmithKline†). Fungsi penghitung 
dikekalkan.

• Baca arahan untuk kebuk dan MDI. Pastikan arahan tersebut tersedia pada setiap 
masa.

SETIAP KALI SEBELUM DIGUNAKAN
Periksa kebuk dengan teliti dengan menyingkirkan sebarang objek asing dan 
menggantikannya dengan segera jika kebuk rosak atau ada bahagian yang hilang.

ARAHAN PENGGUNAAN
UNTUK MEMASANG KEBUK VENT AEROCHAMBER* DI 
DALAM SALURAN VENTILATOR

1 Pastikan PENUTUP (A) dan PENYESUAI KANISTER (B) dikukuhkan di dalam PORT 
KANISTER (C) sebelum dipasangkan di dalam saluran ventilator.

2 Tanggalkan cabang inspiratori pada saluran daripada Y. Sambungkan PENYAMBUNG 
Y (G) kebuk kepada Y. Sambungkan hujung kebuk yang satu lagi kepada cabang 
inspiratori pada saluran. PORT KANISTER (C) mestilah berada di bahagian atas dan 
distal dari pesakit.

 Awas: Jangan letakkan penapis atau penukar haba atau lembapan di dalam laluan 
aliran aerosol. Item ini boleh menyekat penyaluran ubat.

3 Selakkan kebuk dalam kedudukan kempis dengan memegang hujung pada 
pesakit untuk menetapkan kedudukannya sambil menekan hujung PORT KANISTER 
(C) dengan lembut ke arah hujung pada pesakit sehingga anda mendengar BUTANG 
PELEPAS SELAK (D) berbunyi “klik” (ini mungkin berlaku serentak).

4 Pastikan peranti kempis sepenuhnya dan KANCING (F) terkancing sepenuhnya 
dengan menarik kedua-dua hujung ke arah yang bertentangan dengan perlahan. 
Peranti sepatutnya kekal terselak, jika tidak ulangi langkah penyelakan.

UNTUK MENGGUNAKAN KEBUK VENT 
AEROCHAMBER* BAGI PEMBERIAN UBAT

1 Nyahselak dan kembangkan kebuk dengan:

1A Pegang PENYAMBUNG Y (G) yang dekat dengan Y.

1B Letakkan ibu jari dan jari telunjuk sebelah tangan lagi pada BUTANG PELEPAS 
SELAK (D) dan tekan sehingga butang tersebut terlepas.

1C Pegang hujung pada pesakit untuk menetapkan kedudukannya dan tarik hujung 
kanister dengan lembut ke arah yang bertentangan daripada hujung pada pesakit 
sehingga BELOS (E) kembang sepenuhnya.

 Perhatian: Kebuk boleh menerima hampir semua kanister MDI.

2A Untuk Kanister MDI Konvensional: Tanggalkan PENUTUP (A) daripada PORT 
KANISTER (C). Pastikan PENYESUAI KANISTER (B) kekal berada di dalam PORT 
KANISTER (C). Goncang kanister MDI sebaik sebelum digunakan mengikut arahan yang 
disertakan bersama MDI. Masukkan kanister MDI ke dalam PORT KANISTER (C), berhati-
hati agar kanister tidak mengeluarkan dos pada masa ini.

2B Untuk Kanister MDI Dengan Penghitung Dos Bersepadu (jenis 
GlaxoSmithKline†): Tanggalkan kedua-dua PENUTUP (A) DAN PENYESUAI KANISTER 
(B) daripada PORT KANISTER (C). Goncang kanister MDI sebaik sebelum digunakan 
mengikut arahan yang disertakan bersama MDI. Masukkan kanister MDI dengan 
penghitung dos bersepadu ke dalam PORT KANISTER (C), berhati-hati agar kanister 
tidak mengeluarkan dos pada masa ini. Penghitung bersepadu akan berfungsi apabila 
penggerakan dimulakan.

3 Pegang kebuk untuk menetapkannya dalam kedudukan mendatar lurus. Pegang 
kanister dalam kedudukan menegak. Sebelum inspirasi bermula, gerakkan kanister.

 Perhatian: Pakar penjagaan kesihatan yang berkelayakan harus mempreskripsikan 
bilangan penggerakan. Biarkan pesakit bernafas beberapa kali sebelum melakukan 
semula penggerakan.

4 Selepas rawatan, tanggalkan kanister MDI daripada kebuk. Pasang semula 
PENYESUAI KANISTER (B) (jika ditanggalkan) dan PENUTUP (A).

 Perhatian: Apabila digunakan, biasanya bahagian dalam kebuk akan kelihatan 
berkabut disebabkan lembapan dan/atau baki ubat yang terkumpul.

5 Selakkan kebuk dalam kedudukan kempis dengan memegang hujung pada 
pesakit untuk menetapkan kedudukannya sambil menekan hujung PORT KANISTER 
(C) dengan lembut ke arah hujung pada pesakit sehingga anda mendengar BUTANG 
PELEPAS SELAK (D) berbunyi “klik” (ini mungkin berlaku serentak).

6 Pastikan peranti kempis sepenuhnya dan KANCING (F) terkancing sepenuhnya 
dengan menarik kedua-dua hujung ke arah yang bertentangan dengan perlahan. 
Peranti sepatutnya kekal terselak, jika tidak ulangi langkah penyelakan.

 Perhatian
• Air peluwap akan terkumpul di dalam kebuk jika kebuk ditinggalkan dalam keadaan 

kembang.
• Kebuk mestilah ditukar apabila saluran ditukar mengikut jadual atau lebih awal jika 

kebuk rosak atau ada bahagian yang hilang.
• Jangan bersihkan atau nyahjangkit kebuk. 
• Peranti kebuk ini boleh dilupuskan bersama sisa domestik melainkan tindakan ini 

dilarang oleh peraturan pelupusan yang berkuat kuasa di negara anggota yang 
berkenaan.

• Tidak diperbuat atau dikilangkan dengan bisfenol A (BPA), ftalat, lateks atau plumbum.
• Sebarang kejadian serius yang berlaku berkaitan dengan peranti ini harus dilaporkan 

kepada pengilang dan pihak berkuasa Negara Anggota yang kompeten, MHRA atau 
Pihak Berkuasa Makanan dan Ubat-ubatan Saudi, mengikut kesesuaian.

NL
BEOOGD GEBRUIK: Deze kamer is bedoeld voor mechanisch beademde patiënten 
die een dosisinhalator (MDI) voorgeschreven hebben gekregen. De kamer blijft in het 
beademingscircuit. Deze is vergrendeld in een ingeklapte positie wanneer er geen 
medicatie wordt toegediend.
Door de gesloten ruimte van de kamer kan het drijfgas in grote deeltjes verdampen, 
waardoor kleinere aerosoldeeltjes medicatie kunnen worden toegediend. Kleinere 
deeltjes maken de aerosoltoediening aan de patiënt via het beademingscircuit 
en de endotracheale slang efficiënter. Het klinische voordeel is een betere 
medicatietoediening.

 Opmerkingen
• Dit product is bedoeld voor gebruik door artsen die ervaring hebben met 

mechanische beademing in de patiëntzorg.
• Deze kamer is een inklapbare voorzetkamer. Het is ontworpen om in het inspiratoire 

uiteinde van een ventilatorcircuit van 22 mm te blijven.
• Deze kamer kan worden gebruikt met conventionele MDI-reservoirs en MDI-

reservoirs met geïntegreerde dosistellers (type GlaxoSmithKline†). De tellerfunctie 
blijft werkzaam.

• Lees de instructies voor de kamer en de MDI. Houd ze altijd bij de hand.

VÓÓR ELK GEBRUIK
Controleer de kamer zorgvuldig, verwijder vreemde voorwerpen en vervang de kamer 
onmiddellijk als deze beschadigd is of als er onderdelen ontbreken.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
KAMER INSTALLEREN IN EEN BEADEMINGSCIRCUIT
1 Zorg ervoor dat de DOP (A) en de RESERVOIRADAPTER (B) goed op 

hun plaats zitten in de RESERVOIRPOORT (C) voordat u de kamer installeert in het 
beademingscircuit.

2 Koppel het inspiratoire uiteinde van het circuit los van het Y-stuk. Sluit de 
Y-CONNECTOR (G) van de kamer aan op het Y-stuk. Sluit het andere uiteinde van de 
kamer aan op het inspiratoire uiteinde van het circuit. De RESERVOIRPOORT (C) moet 
zich aan de bovenkant en distaal van de patiënt bevinden.

 Let op: Plaats geen filter of een warmte- en vochtwisselaar in de aerosoldoorgang. 
Deze producten kunnen de toediening van de medicatie hinderen.

3 Vergrendel de kamer in de ingeklapte positie door het uiteinde bij de patiënt stil te 
houden en het uiteinde van de RESERVOIRPOORT (C) voorzichtig naar voren te duwen 
totdat u de ONTGRENDELKNOPPEN (D) hoort klikken (dit kan tegelijkertijd gebeuren).

4 Zorg ervoor dat het hulpmiddel volledig is ingeklapt en dat de VERGRENDELINGEN 
(F) op hun plaats zitten door de uiteinden voorzichtig uit elkaar te trekken. Het 
hulpmiddel moet vergrendeld blijven. Herhaal de vergrendelingsstap als dit niet het 
geval is.

DE KAMER GEBRUIKEN VOOR HET TOEDIENEN VAN 
MEDICATIE

1 Ontgrendel de kamer en klap deze als volgt uit:

1A Houd de Y-CONNECTOR (G) tegen het Y-stuk.

1B Plaats uw duim en wijsvinger van uw andere hand op de ONTGRENDELKNOPPEN 
(D). Knijp ze samen totdat de knoppen losklikken.

1C Houd het patiëntuiteinde stil en trek het uiteinde van het reservoir voorzichtig 
weg van het patiëntuiteinde totdat de BALG volledig is uitgevouwen.

 Opmerking: De kamer is geschikt voor vrijwel alle MDI-reservoirs.

2A Voor conventionele MDI-reservoirs: Verwijder de DOP (A) van de 
RESERVOIRPOORT (C). Zorg ervoor dat de RESERVOIRADAPTER (B) in de 
RESERVOIRPOORT (C) blijft. Schud het MDI-reservoir vlak voor gebruik volgens de 
meegeleverde instructies. Plaats het MDI-reservoir in de RESERVOIRPOORT (C). Let op 
dat u het reservoir op dit moment niet leegmaakt.

2B Voor MDI-reservoirs met geïntegreerde dosistellers (type GlaxoSmithKline†): 
Verwijder zowel de DOP (A) als de RESERVOIRADAPTER (B) van de RESERVOIRPOORT 
(C). Schud het MDI-reservoir vlak voor gebruik volgens de meegeleverde instructies. 
Plaats het MDI-reservoir met geïntegreerde dosisteller in de RESERVOIRPOORT (C). Let 
erop dat u het reservoir op dit moment niet leegmaakt. De geïntegreerde teller is na 
activering meteen werkzaam.

3 Houd de kamer in uw hand en houd deze recht en horizontaal. Houd het 
opvangreservoir verticaal. Activeer het reservoir voordat de patiënt begint met 
inademen.

 Opmerking: Een gekwalificeerde zorgverlener schrijft het aantal activeringen 
voor. Adem meerdere keren in voordat u opnieuw activeert.

4 Verwijder na de behandeling het MDI-reservoir uit de kamer. Plaats de 
RESERVOIRADAPTER (B) terug (indien verwijderd), evenals de DOP (A).

 Opmerking: Bij gebruik is het normaal dat de binnenkant van de kamer troebel 
lijkt. Dit komt door vocht en/of ophoping van geneesmiddelresten.

5 Vergrendel de kamer in de ingeklapte positie door het uiteinde bij de patiënt stil te 
houden en het uiteinde van de RESERVOIRPOORT (C) voorzichtig naar voren te duwen 
totdat u de ONTGRENDELKNOPPEN (D) hoort klikken (dit kan tegelijkertijd gebeuren).

6 Zorg ervoor dat het hulpmiddel volledig is ingeklapt en dat de VERGRENDELINGEN 
(F) op hun plaats zitten door de uiteinden voorzichtig uit elkaar te trekken. Het 
hulpmiddel moet vergrendeld blijven. Herhaal de vergrendelingsstap als dit niet het 
geval is.

 Opmerkingen
• Er verzamelt zich condenswater in de kamer als deze in de uitgevouwen stand blijft 

staan.
• De kamer moet worden vervangen bij geplande circuitwisselingen of eerder als de 

kamer beschadigd is of als er onderdelen ontbreken.
• Reinig of desinfecteer de kamer niet. 

• De kamer kan met huishoudelijk afval worden afgevoerd, tenzij dit is verboden 
volgens de geldende voorschriften voor afvalverwerking in de desbetreffende 
lidstaten.

• Niet gemaakt of vervaardigd met bisfenol A (BPA), ftalaten, latex of lood.
• Elk ernstig incident dat heeft plaatsgevonden met betrekking tot het hulpmiddel 

moet worden gemeld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde instantie van de lidstaat, de 
MHRA of de Saudi Food and Drug Authority, zoals van toepassing.

NO
TILTENKT BRUK: Dette kammeret skal brukes til mekanisk ventilerte pasienter som har 
fått foreskrevet en doseringsinhalatorer (MDI). Kammeret etterlates i ventilatorkretsen. 
Der er låst i en skjult posisjon når legemidlet ikke administreres.
Det innkapslede volumet i kammeret gjør at store partikler i form av drivmiddel 
fordamper, noe som gir mindre medikamentpartikler. Mindre partikler gir mer effektiv 
aerosoltilførsel gjennom ventilatorskretsen og endotrakealtuben til pasienten. Den 
kliniske fordelen er forbedret medikamenttilførsel.

 Merknader
• Dette produktet skal brukes av helsepersonell som har erfaring med behandling av 

pasienter på mekanisk ventilasjon.
• Dette kammeret er et sammenleggbart holdekammer. Det er utformet for å bli 

værende i inspirasjonsdelen på en 22 mm ventilatorkrets.
• Dette kammeret kan brukes sammen med konvensjonelle MDI-beholdere og MDI-

beholdere med integrerte dosetellere (GlaxoSmithKline†-type). Tellefunksjonen 
opprettholdes.

• Les instruksjonene for kammeret og MDI. Sørg for at de alltid er tilgjengelige.

FØR HVER BRUK
Undersøk kammeret nøye for å fjerne fremmedlegemer, og skift det umiddelbart hvis 
det er skadet eller mangler deler.

BRUKSANVISNING
INSTALLERE AEROCHAMBER* VENT-KAMMER I EN 
VENTILATORKRETS

1 Kontroller at HETTEN (A) og BEHOLDERADAPTEREN (B) sitter godt i 
BEHOLDERPORTEN (C) før du installerer den i ventilatorkretsen.

2 Koble fra inspirasjonsdelen av kretsen fra Y-enheten. Koble Y-KOBLINGEN (G) på 
kammeret til Y-enheten. Koble den andre enden av kammeret til inspirasjonsdelen på 
kretsen. BEHOLDERPORTEN (C) må være øverst og distalt for pasienten.

 Forsiktig: Ikke plassert et filter eller en utveksler for varme og fuktighet i 
aerosolstrømbanen. Disse elementene kan blokkere tilførsel av medikamentet.

3 Lås kammeret i sammenfoldet stilling ved å holde pasientenden i ro mens du 
forsiktig skyver BEHOLDERPORTENDEN (C) mot den til du hører UTLØSERKNAPPENE 
(D) for låsen «klikke» (dette kan forekomme samtidig).

4 Kontroller at enheten er helt sammenfoldet, og at SPERRENE (F) er helt koblet inn 
ved å trekke endene forsiktig fra hverandre. Enheten skal være låst, hvis ikke må trinnet 
for låsing gjentas.

BRUKE AEROCHAMBER* VENT-KAMMER TIL Å 
ADMINISTRERE MEDIKAMENT

1 Løsne og utvid kammeret ved å:

1A Holde Y-KOBLINGEN (G) nær Y-enheten.

1B Plasser tommelen og pekefingeren på den andre hånden på UTLØSERKNAPPENE 
FOR LÅSEN (D), og trykk samtidig til de kobles fra.

1C Hold pasientenden i ro, og trekk forsiktig beholderenden bort fra pasientenden til 
BELGEN (E) er helt utvidet.

 Merk: Kammeret kan brukes med nesten alle MDI-beholdere.

2A For vanlige MDI-beholdere: Fjern HETTEN (A) fra BEHOLDERPORTEN (C). Pass 
på at BEHOLDERADAPTEREN (B) blir værende inne i BEHOLDERPORTEN (C). Rist MDI-
beholderen umiddelbart før bruk, i henhold til instruksjonene som følger med MDI-
enheten. Sett MDI-beholderen inn i BEHOLDERPORTEN (C), og vær forsiktig så du ikke 
løser ut beholderen på dette tidspunktet.

2B For MDI-beholdere med integrerte dosetellere (GlaxoSmithKline†-type): 
Fjern både HETTEN (A) OG BEHOLDERADAPTEREN (B) fra BEHOLDERPORTEN (C). Rist 
MDI-beholderen umiddelbart før bruk, i henhold til instruksjonene som følger med 
MDI-enheten. Sett MDI-beholderen med integrert doseteller inn i BEHOLDERPORTEN 
(C), og vær forsiktig så du ikke løser ut beholderen på dette tidspunktet. Den integrerte 
telleren fungerer når den aktiveres.

3 Hold kammeret i hånden i vannrett stilling. Hold beholderen loddrett. Før 
innspirasjon starter, aktiverer du beholderen.

 Merk: Kvalifisert helsepersonell skal foreskrive antall aktiveringer. Utfør flere 
respirasjoner før du aktiverer igjen.

4 Etter behandling fjerner du MDI-beholderen fra kammeret. Sett på 
BEHOLDERADAPTEREN (B) (hvis den er fjernet) og HETTEN (A).

 Merk: Med bruk er det normalt at innsiden av kammeret virker uklar på grunn av 
fuktighet og/eller oppsamling av rester av legemiddel.

5 Lås kammeret i sammenfoldet stilling ved å holde pasientenden i ro mens du 
forsiktig skyver BEHOLDERPORTENDEN (C) mot den til du hører UTLØSERKNAPPENE 
FOR LÅSEN (D) «klikke» (dette kan forekomme samtidig).

6 Kontroller at enheten er helt sammenfoldet, og at SPERRENE (F) er helt koblet inn 
ved å trekke endene forsiktig fra hverandre. Enheten skal være låst, hvis ikke må trinnet 
for låsing gjentas.

 Merknader
• Kammeret vil samle opp kondensert vann hvis det blir stående i utvidet stilling.
• Kammeret må skiftes ved planlagte kretsbytte eller tidligere hvis det er skadet eller 

mangler deler.
• Kammeret må ikke rengjøres eller desinfiseres. 
• Kammerenheten kan kastes i husholdningsavfall, med mindre dette er forbudt etter 

lover om avfall og resirkulering i det enkelte medlemslandet.
• Ikke laget av eller produsert med bisfenol A (BPA), ftalater, lateks eller bly.
• Enhver alvorlig hendelse som har inntruffet i sammenheng med utstyret, skal 

rapporteres til produsenten og til de kompetente myndighetene i medlemslandet, 
MHRA eller Saudi Food and Drug Authority, alt etter behov.

PL
PRZEZNACZENIE: Komora ta jest przeznaczona do użytku u wentylowanych 
mechanicznie pacjentów, którym przepisano stosowanie inhalatorów z dozownikiem 
(MDI). Komorę pozostawia się podłączoną do obwodu oddechowego. Gdy nie jest 
podawany lek, komora pozostaje złożona i zabezpieczona w tej pozycji zatrzaskami.
W przypadku gazu pędnego o dużych cząsteczkach pojemność komory umożliwia 
uzyskanie – w wyniku parowania – aerozolu o mniejszych cząsteczkach zawierających 
lek. Mniejsze cząstki zwiększają skuteczność podawania pacjentowi leku w aerozolu 
przez obwód oddechowy i rurkę dotchawiczą. Korzyścią kliniczną wyrobu jest 
usprawnienie podawania leku.

 Uwagi
• Produkt ten jest przeznaczony do użytku przez lekarzy posiadających doświadczenie 

w opiece nad pacjentami wentylowanymi mechanicznie.
• Wyrób to składana komora inhalacyjna. Jej konstrukcja umożliwia pozostawienie jej 

podłączonej do gałęzi wdechowej obwodu oddechowego 22 mm.
• Komora może być stosowana ze standardowymi pojemnikami do inhalatorów MDI 

i pojemnikami do inhalatorów MDI z wbudowanym licznikiem dawek (takimi jak 
pojemnik firmy GlaxoSmithKline†). Funkcja zliczania dawek zostaje zachowana.

• Należy zapoznać się z instrukcjami obsługi komory i inhalatora MDI. Instrukcje te 
należy przechowywać w zawsze dostępnym miejscu.

PRZED KAŻDYM UŻYCIEM
Należy dokładnie sprawdzić komorę i usunąć z niej wszelkie ciała obce. W przypadku jej 
uszkodzenia lub braku którejkolwiek z części należy ją niezwłocznie wymienić.

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
PODŁĄCZANIE KOMORY AEROCHAMBER* VENT DO 
OBWODU ODDECHOWEGO

1 Przed podłączeniem wyrobu do obwodu oddechowego upewnić się, że ZATYCZKA 
(A) i ADAPTER POJEMNIKA (B) są prawidłowo podłączone do PORTU POJEMNIKA (C).

2 Odłączyć gałąź wdechową obwodu od rozgałęźnika. Podłączyć ZŁĄCZE 
ROZGAŁĘŹNIKA (G) komory do rozgałęźnika. Podłączyć drugi koniec komory do gałęzi 
wdechowej obwodu. PORT POJEMNIKA (C) powinien znajdować się u góry, dystalnie 
względem pacjenta.

 Przestroga: Nie wolno umieszczać filtra ani wymiennika ciepła i wilgoci na drodze 
przepływu aerosolu. Elementy te mogą uniemożliwić podanie leku.

3 Zablokować komorę w pozycji złożonej, trzymając nieruchomo końcówkę od strony 
pacjenta i jednocześnie delikatnie dociskając końcówkę od strony PORTU POJEMNIKA 
(C), aż do usłyszenia „kliknięcia” sygnalizującego aktywację PRZYCISKÓW ZWOLNIENIA 
ZATRZASKÓW (D)– może to nastąpić równocześnie.

4 Upewnić się, że wyrób jest całkowicie złożony, a ZATRZASKI (F) zostały w pełni 
aktywowane (w tym celu należy delikatnie pociągnąć oba końce w przeciwnych 
kierunkach). Wyrób powinien być zabezpieczony zatrzaskami. W przeciwnym razie 
należy powtórzyć etap aktywacji zatrzasków.

UŻYWANIE KOMORY AEROCHAMBER* VENT DO 
PODANIA LEKU

1 Odblokować zatrzaski i rozłożyć komorę:

1A Chwycić ZŁĄCZE ROZGAŁĘŹNIKA (G) w pobliżu rozgałęźnika.

1B Umieścić kciuk i palec wskazujący drugiej ręki na PRZYCISKACH ZWOLNIENIA 
ZATRZASKÓW (D) i dociskać je aż do momentu odblokowania.

1C Trzymać nieruchomo końcówkę od strony pacjenta i delikatnie ciągnąć za 
końcówkę od strony pojemnika do momentu pełnego rozłożenia MIECHA (E).

 Uwaga: Komora może być używana niemal ze wszystkimi rodzajami pojemników 
do inhalatorów MDI.

2A Standardowe pojemniki do inhalatorów MDI: Zdjąć ZATYCZKĘ (A) z PORTU 
POJEMNIKA (C). Upewnić się, że ADAPTER POJEMNIKA (B) pozostaje wewnątrz PORTU 
(C). Bezpośrednio przed użyciem wstrząsnąć pojemnikiem do inhalatora MDI zgodnie 
z instrukcją obsługi dołączoną do inhalatora MDI. Włożyć pojemnik do PORTU (C), 
uważając, aby nie naruszyć zawartości pojemnika.

2B Pojemniki do inhalatorów MDI z wbudowanym licznikiem dawek (takie jak 
pojemniki firmy GlaxoSmithKline†): Zdjąć ZATYCZKĘ (A) oraz odłączyć ADAPTER 
POJEMNIKA (B) od PORTU (C). Bezpośrednio przed użyciem wstrząsnąć pojemnikiem 
do inhalatora MDI zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi dołączoną do inhalatora MDI. Włożyć 
pojemnik do inhalatora MDI z wbudowanym licznikiem dawek do PORTU (C), uważając, 
aby nie naruszyć zawartości pojemnika. Wbudowany licznik dawek włączy się po 
aktywacji wyrobu.

3 Przytrzymać komorę w pozycji poziomej. Przytrzymać pojemnik w pozycji pionowej. 
Przed rozpoczęciem fazy wdechowej należy aktywować pojemnik.

 Uwaga: Liczbę aktywacji powinien przepisać wykwalifikowany pracownik służby 
zdrowia. Przed ponowną aktywacją należy umożliwić wykonanie kilku oddechów.

4 Po podaniu leku wyjąć pojemnik inhalatora MDI z komory. Podłączyć ponownie 
ADAPTER POJEMNIKA (B) (jeśli został odłączony) i nałożyć ZATYCZKĘ (A).

 Uwaga: W miarę użytkowania komory normalnym zjawiskiem jest zmętnienie jej 
wnętrza spowodowane wilgocią i/lub nagromadzeniem się resztek leku.

5 Zablokować komorę w pozycji złożonej, trzymając nieruchomo końcówkę od strony 
pacjenta i jednocześnie delikatnie dociskając końcówkę od strony PORTU POJEMNIKA 
(C), aż do usłyszenia „kliknięcia” sygnalizującego aktywację PRZYCISKÓW ZWOLNIENIA 
ZATRZASKÓW (D) – może to nastąpić równocześnie.

6 Upewnić się, że wyrób jest całkowicie złożony, a ZATRZASKI (F) zostały w pełni 
aktywowane (w tym celu należy delikatnie pociągnąć oba końce w przeciwnych 
kierunkach). Wyrób powinien być zabezpieczony zatrzaskami. W przeciwnym razie 
należy powtórzyć etap aktywacji zatrzasków.

 Uwagi
• Nie należy pozostawiać komory w pozycji rozłożonej, ponieważ wówczas będzie się 

w niej zbierać woda.
• Komorę należy wymienić podczas planowej wymiany obwodu lub wcześniej, jeśli 

uległa uszkodzeniu lub brakuje którejkolwiek z jej części.
• Nie wolno czyścić ani dezynfekować komory. 
• Komorę można utylizować z odpadami domowymi, chyba że zakazują tego przepisy 

dotyczące usuwania odpadów obowiązujące w danym państwie członkowskim.
• Materiały, z których wyrób został wykonany lub wyprodukowany, nie zawierają 

bisfenolu A (BPA), ftalanów, lateksu ani ołowiu.
• Wszelkie poważne wypadki, które wystąpiły w związku z wyrobem, należy zgłaszać 

producentowi i odpowiednio właściwemu organowi państwa członkowskiego, 
Urzędowi Rejestracji Produktów Leczniczych i Wyrobów Medycznych (MHRA) lub 
Saudyjskiemu Urzędowi ds. Żywności i Leków.

PT
UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA: Esta câmara destina-se a ser utilizada em pacientes com 
ventilação mecânica, sujeitos a tratamento com um inalador de dose calibrada (MDI). 
A câmara é deixada no circuito de ventilação. É bloqueada numa posição comprimida 
quando não se encontra a administrar medicação.
O volume fechado da câmara permite a evaporação das partículas grandes do 
propelente, resultando em partículas de aerossol de medicação mais pequenas. As 
partículas mais pequenas melhoram a eficiência da administração do aerossol no 
paciente através do circuito de ventilação e do tubo endotraqueal. O benefício clínico é 
uma melhor administração da medicação.

 Notas
• Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado por médicos com experiência no tratamento de 

pacientes com ventilação mecânica.
• Esta câmara é uma câmara de retenção compressível. Foi concebida para ser deixada 

no braço inspiratório de um circuito de ventilação de 22 mm.
• Esta câmara pode ser utilizada com inaladores MDI convencionais, bem como 

inaladores MDI com contadores de dose integrados (tipo GlaxoSmithKline†). A função 
do contador é mantida.

• Leia as instruções da câmara e do MDI. Mantenha-as sempre disponíveis.

ANTES DE CADA UTILIZAÇÃO
Examine cuidadosamente a câmara, removendo quaisquer objetos estranhos, e 
substitua-a imediatamente se estiver danificada ou tiver peças em falta.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
INSTALAÇÃO DA CÂMARA AEROCHAMBER* VENT 
NUM CIRCUITO DE VENTILAÇÃO

1 Certifique-se de que a TAMPA (A) e o ADAPTADOR DO INALADOR (B) estão bem 
colocados na PORTA DO INALADOR (C) antes da instalação no circuito de ventilação.

2 Desligue o braço inspiratório do circuito da conexão em Y. Ligue o CONECTOR 
EM Y (G) da câmara à conexão em Y. Ligue a outra extremidade da câmara ao braço 

inspiratório do circuito. A PORTA DO INALADOR (C) tem de estar na parte superior e 
distal em relação ao paciente.

 Advertência: Não coloque nenhum filtro ou permutador de calor e humidade 
no trajeto do fluxo do aerossol. Estes objetos podem bloquear a administração da 
medicação.

3 Bloqueie a câmara na posição comprimida, segurando a extremidade do paciente 
estacionária enquanto empurra cuidadosamente a extremidade da PORTA DO 
INALADOR (C) na sua direção até ouvir o "clique" dos BOTÕES DE LIBERTAÇÃO DO 
BLOQUEIO (D) (isto pode ocorrer simultaneamente).

4 Certifique-se de que o dispositivo está totalmente comprimido e de que os TRINCOS 
(F) estão completamente engatados, puxando ligeiramente as extremidades em 
direções opostas. O dispositivo deve permanecer bloqueado; caso contrário, repita o 
passo de bloqueio.

UTILIZAR A CÂMARA AEROCHAMBER* VENT PARA 
ADMINISTRAR MEDICAÇÃO

1 Desbloqueie e expanda a câmara:

1A Segurando o CONECTOR EM Y (G) perto da conexão em Y.

1B Posicionando o polegar e o dedo indicador da outra mão nos BOTÕES DE 
LIBERAÇÃO DO BLOQUEIO (D) e pressionando-os em conjunto até se desengatarem.

1C Segurando a extremidade do paciente estacionária e puxando cuidadosamente a 
extremidade da porta do inalador na direção oposta à extremidade do paciente até o 
FOLE (E) ficar totalmente expandido.

 Nota: A câmara pode aceitar praticamente todos os inaladores MDI.

2A Para inaladores MDI convencionais: Retire a TAMPA (A) da PORTA DO INALADOR 
(C). Certifique-se de que o ADAPTADOR DO INALADOR (B) permanece dentro da PORTA 
DO INALADOR (C). Agite o inalador MDI imediatamente antes da utilização, de acordo 
com as instruções fornecidas com o MDI. Insira o inalador MDI na PORTA DO INALADOR 
(C), tendo cuidado para não descarregar o inalador nesse momento.

2B Para inaladores MDI com contadores de dose integrados (tipo 
GlaxoSmithKline†): Retire a TAMPA (A) e o ADAPTADOR DO INALADOR (B) da PORTA 
DO INALADOR (C). Agite o inalador MDI imediatamente antes da utilização, de acordo 
com as instruções fornecidas com o MDI. Insira o inalador MDI com contador de dose 
integrado na PORTA DO INALADOR (C), tendo cuidado para não descarregar o inalador 
nesse momento. O contador integrado estará funcional após o acionamento.

3 Segure a câmara na mão, mantendo uma posição horizontal e reta. Segure o inalador 
numa posição vertical. Antes do início da inspiração, acione o inalador.

 Nota: O número de acionamentos deverá ser prescrito por um profissional de 
saúde qualificado. Permita várias respirações antes de acionar novamente.

4 Após o tratamento, retire o inalador MDI da câmara. Volte a colocar o ADAPTADOR 
DO INALADOR (B) (se removido) e a TAMPA (A).

 Nota: Com o uso, é normal que o interior da câmara pareça turvo devido à 
humidade e/ou acumulação de resíduos dos fármacos.

5 Bloqueie a câmara na posição comprimida, segurando a extremidade do paciente 
estacionária enquanto empurra cuidadosamente a extremidade da PORTA DO 
INALADOR (C) na sua direção até ouvir o "clique" dos BOTÕES DE LIBERAÇÃO DO 
BLOQUEIO (D) (isto pode ocorrer simultaneamente).

6 Certifique-se de que o dispositivo está totalmente comprimido e de que os TRINCOS 
(F) estão completamente engatados, puxando ligeiramente as extremidades em 
direções opostas. O dispositivo deve permanecer bloqueado; caso contrário, repita o 
passo de bloqueio.

 Notas
• A câmara irá recolher água condensada se for deixada na posição expandida.
• A câmara deve ser substituída nas trocas de circuito programadas ou mais cedo se 

estiver danificada ou tiver peças em falta.
• Não limpe nem desinfete a câmara. 
• O dispositivo de câmara pode ser eliminado juntamente com resíduos domésticos, 

a menos que tal seja proibido pelos regulamentos de eliminação vigentes nos 
respetivos países membros.

• Não foi produzido nem fabricado com bisfenol A (BPA), ftalatos, látex ou chumbo.
• Qualquer incidente grave que tenha ocorrido em relação ao dispositivo deve ser 

comunicado ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do Estado-Membro, ao MHRA 
ou à Autoridade Saudita para Alimentação e Medicamentos, conforme adequado.

SK
ÚČEL POUŽITIA: Táto komora je určená na mechanickú ventiláciu pacientov, ktorým 
bol predpísaný odmerný dávkovací inhalátor (MDI). Komora sa ponecháva v okruhu 
ventilátora. Keď sa liek nepodáva, nachádza sa v zaistenej stiahnutej polohe.
Uzatvorený objem komory umožňuje odparovanie propelentu vo veľkých čiastočkách, 
a tým aj dávkovanie menších čiastočiek aerosolu lieku. Menšie čiastočky zlepšujú 
účinnosť podávania lieku pacientovi pomocou aerosolov cez okruh ventilátora a 
endotracheálnu trubicu. Klinickým prínosom je lepšie podávanie liekov.

 Poznámky
• Tento výrobok smú používať iba klinickí pracovníci skúsení v oblasti starostlivosti o 

pacientov vyžadujúcich mechanickú ventiláciu.
• Táto komora predstavuje komoru, ktorá drží v stiahnutom stave. Je určená na to, aby 

sa ponechala vo vdychovacej vetve 22 mm okruhu ventilátora.
• Táto komora sa môže používať s bežnými kartušami MDI, ako aj s kartušami s 

integrovanými počítadlami dávok (typ GlaxoSmithKline†). Funkcia počítadla sa 
zachová.

• Prečítajte si návod komory aj MDI. Uschovajte ich počas celej životnosti výrobku.

PRED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM
Dôkladne skontrolujte komoru a odstráňte akékoľvek cudzie predmety a okamžite ju 
vymeňte, ak zistíte poškodené alebo chýbajúce diely.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
INŠTALÁCIA VENTILAČNEJ KOMORY AEROCHAMBER* 
DO OKRUHU VENTILÁTORA

1 Dbajte na to, aby KRYT (A) a ADAPTÉR KARTUŠE (B) boli bezpečné umiestnené v 
PORTE KARTUŠE (C) pred inštaláciou do okruhu ventilátora.

2 Vdychovaciu vetvu okruhu odpojte od prípojky v tvare Y. KONEKTOR PRÍPOJKY 
V TVARE Y (G) komory pripojte k prípojke v tvare Y. Druhý koniec komory pripojte k 
vdychovacej vetve okruhu. PORT KARTUŠE (C) sa musí nachádzať hore a distálne od 
pacienta.

 Upozornenie: Do trasy prietoku aerosolu nevkladajte filter ani výmenník tepla a 
vlhkosti. Tieto položky môžu zablokovať podávanie lieku.

3 Komoru zaistite v stiahnutej polohe stabilným pridržaním pacientskeho konca a 
jemným zatlačením konca s PORTOM KARTUŠE (C) dovnútra, kým nepočujete, že 
TLAČIDLÁ NA UVOĽNENIE POISTKY (D) „zacvakli“ (malo by sa to vykonať súčasne).

4 Skontrolujte, či je pomôcka v úplne stiahnutom stave a či sú SPONY (F) úplne 
zaistené (mierne potiahnite konce od seba). Pomôcka musí zostať zaistená, v opačnom 
prípade zopakujte krok zaistenia.

POUŽÍVANIE VENTILAČNEJ KOMORY 
AEROCHAMBER* NA PODÁVANIE LIEKOV

1 Komoru odistite a roztiahnite:

1A KONEKTOR PRÍPOJKY V TVARE Y (G) pridržte v blízkosti prípojky v tvare Y.

1B Palec a ukazovák druhej ruky položte na TLAČIDLÁ NA UVOĽNENIE POISTKY (D) a 
naraz ich stlačte, kým sa neodistia.

1C Stabilne pridržte pacientsky koniec a jemne vytlačte koniec s kartušou von z 
pacientskeho konca, kým sa DÚCHADLO (E) úplne neroztiahne.

 Poznámka: Do komory sa môžu virtuálne vložiť všetky kartuše MDI.

2A Klasické kartuše MDI: Z PORTU KARTUŠE (C) zložte KRYT (A). Dbajte na to, aby 
ADAPTÉR KARTUŠE (B) zostal v PORTE KARTUŠE (C). Okamžite pred použitím kartušu 
MDI potraste podľa pokynov dodaných s MDI. Kartušu MDI vložte do PORTU KARTUŠE 
(C), pričom dbajte na to, aby ste v danej chvíli kartušu nevyprázdnili.

2B Kartuše MDI s integrovanými počítadlami dávok (typ GlaxoSmithKline†): 
Z PORTU KARTUŠE (C) zložte KRYT (A) AJ ADAPTÉR KARTUŠE (B). Okamžite pred 
použitím kartušu MDI potraste podľa pokynov dodaných s MDI. Kartušu MDI s 
integrovaným počítadlom dávky vložte do PORTU KARTUŠE (C), pričom dbajte na to, 
aby ste v danej chvíli kartušu nevyprázdnili. Integrované počítadlo sa po aktivácii zapne.

3 Komoru pridržte rukou rovno v horizontálnej polohe. Kartušu pridržte vo vertikálnej 
polohe. Kartušu aktivujte pred začatím vdýchnutia.

 Poznámka: Kvalifikovaný zdravotnícky personál musí predpísať počet aktivácií. 
Pred opätovnou aktiváciou umožnite pacientovi sa niekoľkokrát nadýchnuť.

4 Po aplikácii liečby z komory vyberte kartušu MDI. Znova namontujte ADAPTÉR 
KARTUŠE (B) (ak bol zložený) a KRYT (A).

 Poznámka: Počas používania je normálne, že sa vnútro komory zdá byť zahmlené 
kvôli akumulácii zvyškov lieku.

5 Komoru zaistite v stiahnutej polohe stabilným pridržaním pacientskeho konca a 
jemným zatlačením konca s PORTOM KARTUŠE (C) dovnútra, kým nepočujete, že 
TLAČIDLÁ NA UVOĽNENIE POISTKY (D) „zacvakli“ (malo by sa to vykonať súčasne).

6 Skontrolujte, či je pomôcka v úplne stiahnutom stave a či sú SPONY (F) úplne 
zaistené (mierne potiahnite konce od seba). Pomôcka musí zostať zaistená, v opačnom 
prípade zopakujte krok zaistenia.

 Poznámky
• V komore sa bude zachytávať skondenzovaná voda, ak sa ponechá v roztiahnutej 

polohe.
• Komora by sa mala vymeniť pri plánovanej výmene okruhu alebo skôr, ak je 

poškodená alebo ak chýbajú diely.
• Komoru nečistite ani nedezinfikujte. 
• Komora sa môže likvidovať spolu s komunálnym odpadom, ak to nezakazujú predpisy 

na likvidáciu odpadu v danej členskej krajine.
• Výrobok neobsahuje bisfenol A (BPA), ftaláty, latex ani olovo.
• Akýkoľvek závažný incident, ku ktorému dôjde v súvislosti s pomôckou, je potrebné 

nahlásiť výrobcovi a zodpovednému orgánu členského štátu, prípadne MHRA alebo 
úradu pre potraviny a lieky Saudskej Arábie.

SV
AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING: Kammaren är avsedd att användas för mekaniskt ventilerade 
patienter som ordineras en dosreglerad inhalator (MDI, Metered Dose Inhaler). 
Kammaren lämnas i ventilatorkretsen. Den är spärrad i hopfällt läge när den inte 
administrerar läkemedel.
Den slutna volymen i kammaren gör det möjligt för drivgasen i stora partiklar att 
avdunsta, vilket ger mindre aerosolpartiklar av läkemedel. Mindre partiklar ökar 
effektiviteten i aerosolleveransen genom ventilatorkretsen och endotrakealtuben till 
patienten. Den kliniska fördelen är förbättrad läkemedelsadministrering.

 Obs!
• Produkten ska användas av läkare som är vana vid att vårda patienter med mekanisk 

ventilation.
• Kammaren är en hopfällbar bevarande kammare. Den är utformad för att lämnas i den 

inspiratoriska grenen i en 22 mm ventilatorkrets.
• Kammaren kan användas med traditionella MDI-behållare och MDI-behållare med 

integrerad dosräknare (av GlaxoSmithKline†-typ). Räknarfunktionen bibehålls.
• Läs instruktionerna för kammaren och MDI-inhalatorn. Se till att alltid ha dem 

tillgängliga.

FÖRE VARJE ANVÄNDNING
Undersök kammaren noggrant och avlägsna eventuella främmande föremål och byt ut 
den omedelbart om den är skadad eller om delar saknas.

BRUKSANVISNING
SÅ HÄR INSTALLERAR DU AEROCHAMBER*-
VENTILATIONSKAMMAREN I EN VENTILATORKRETS

1 Se till att LOCKET (A) och BEHÅLLARADAPTERN (B) sitter ordentligt på plats i 
BEHÅLLARÖPPNINGEN (C) innan du installerar kammaren i ventilatorkretsen.

2 Koppla bort den inspiratoriska grenen i kretsen från y-filtret. Anslut 
Y-ANSLUTNINGEN (G) på kammaren till y-filtret. Anslut den andra änden av kammaren 
till den inspiratoriska grenen i kretsen. BEHÅLLARÖPPNINGEN (C) måste vara överst 
och distalt från patienten.

 Försiktighet: Se till att det inte finns något filter eller någon värme- och fuktväxlare 
i aerosolflödesbanan. Sådana objekt kan blockera administreringen av läkemedlet.

3 Spärra kammaren i hopfällt läge genom att hålla patientänden stilla samtidigt som 
du försiktigt trycker änden med BEHÅLLARÖPPNINGEN (C) mot kammaren tills du hör 
att SPÄRRKNAPPARNA (D) ”klickar” fast (det kan inträffa samtidigt).

4 Kontrollera att enheten är helt hopfälld och att HAKARNA (F) sitter fast genom att 
försiktigt dra ändarna i motsatt riktning. Enheten ska förbli spärrad. I annat fall upprepar 
du spärrningssteget.

SÅ HÄR ANVÄNDER DU AEROCHAMBER*-
VENTILATIONSKAMMAREN TILL ATT ADMINISTRERA 

LÄKEMEDEL
1 Lossa och expandera kammaren genom att:

1A Hålla Y-ANSLUTNINGEN (G) nära y-filtret,

1B Placera tummen och pekfingret på den andra handen på SPÄRRKNAPPARNA (D) 
och trycka ihop dem tills de lossas,

1C Hålla patientänden stilla och försiktigt dra ut behållaränden från patientänden tills 
BÄLGEN (E) är helt expanderad.

 Obs!: Kammaren kan användas med i stort sett alla typer av MDI-behållare.

2A För traditionella MDI-behållare: Ta bort LOCKET (A) från BEHÅLLARÖPPNINGEN 
(C). Se till att BEHÅLLARADAPTERN (B) sitter kvar i BEHÅLLARÖPPNINGEN (C). Skaka 
inhalatorn omedelbart före användning enligt de anvisningar som medföljer MDI-
inhalatorn. Sätt i MDI-behållaren i BEHÅLLARÖPPNINGEN (C) och var försiktig så att du 
inte tömmer behållaren i det här läget.

2B För MDI-behållare med integrerad dosräknare (av GlaxoSmithKline†-typ): Ta 
bort både LOCKET (A) OCH BEHÅLLARADAPTERN (B) från BEHÅLLARÖPPNINGEN (C). 
Skaka inhalatorn omedelbart före användning enligt de anvisningar som medföljer MDI-
inhalatorn. Sätt i MDI-behållaren med integrerad dosräknare i BEHÅLLARÖPPNINGEN 
(C) och var försiktig så att du inte tömmer behållaren i det här läget. Den integrerade 
räknaren fungerar direkt vid aktivering.

3 Håll kammaren i handen i rakt horisontellt läge. Håll behållaren i vertikalt läge. 
Aktivera behållaren innan inspirationen påbörjas.

 Obs!: Antalet aktiveringar ska anges av kvalificerad vårdpersonal. Låt patienten ta 
några andetag innan du aktiverar igen.

4 När behandlingen har avslutats tar du bort MDI-behållaren från kammaren. Sätt 
tillbaka BEHÅLLARADAPTERN (B) (om den tagits bort) och LOCKET (A).

 Obs!: Under användning är det normalt att kammarens insida ser grumlig ut på 
grund av fukt eller ansamling av läkemedelsrester.

5 Spärra kammaren i hopfällt läge genom att hålla patientänden stilla samtidigt som 
du försiktigt trycker änden med BEHÅLLARÖPPNINGEN (C) mot kammaren tills du hör 
att SPÄRRKNAPPARNA (D) ”klickar” fast (det kan inträffa samtidigt).

6 Kontrollera att enheten är helt hopfälld och att HAKARNA (F) sitter fast genom att 
försiktigt dra ändarna i motsatt riktning. Enheten ska förbli spärrad. I annat fall upprepar 
du spärrningssteget.

 Obs!
• Kammaren samlar upp kondensvatten om den lämnas i expanderat läge.
• Kammaren bör bytas ut enligt schema eller tidigare om den är skadad eller om delar 

saknas.
• Rengör eller desinficera inte kammaren. 
• Kammarenheten kan kasseras med hushållsavfall såvida det inte är förbjudet enligt 

bestämmelser för kassering i respektive medlemsland.
• Inte tillverkad med bisfenol A (BPA), ftalater, latex eller bly.
• Eventuella allvarliga incidenter som inträffar i samband med användning av enheten 

måste rapporteras till tillverkaren och behörig myndighet i medlemsstaten, MHRA 
eller Saudi Food and Drug Authority, enligt vad som är lämpligt.

TH
วัตัถุุประสงค์์การใช้้: กระบอกพ่น่ละอองยานี�มี ไวเ้พ่ื�อใช้สำาห้รบัผูู้ป่้วยที� ใช้เครื�องช่วยห้ายใจซ่ึ่�ง
ไดร้บัการกำาห้นดให้้ ใช้ยาชนิดสูดพ่น่ทางปาก (MDI) กระบอกพ่น่ละอองยานี�อยูภ่ายในวงจร
เครื�องช่วยห้ายใจ โดยจะอยู่ ในตำาแห้น่งที�ยบุตวัลงเมื�อไม่ ได้ ใช้ ในการให้ย้า
ปรมิาตรที�ลอ้มรอบกระบอกพ่น่ยาจะช่วยให้ส้ารตวันำาช่วยพ่น่ละอองยาที�มอีนุภาคขนาดให้ญ่ร่ะเห้ย
เป็นไอเกดิเป็นละอองฝอยของยาที�มอีนุภาคขนาดเล็กลงได ้อนุภาคที�มขีนาดเล็กลงจะช่วยเพ่ิ�ม
ประสิทธิภิาพ่ในการนำาส่งละอองยาผู่้านวงจรเครื�องช่วยห้ายใจและทอ่ช่วยห้ายใจไปยังผูู้ป่้วยได ้
ประโยชน์ทางคลนิิกคอืช่วยให้ก้ารนำาส่งยาทำาไดด้ขี่ �น

 หมายเหตุ
• ผู้ลติภณัฑ์นี์�มี ไวส้ำาห้รบัให้้ ใช้ โดยแพ่ทย์ที�มปีระสบการณ์ ในการดแูลผูู้ป่้วยที� ใช้เครื�องช่วยห้ายใจ
• กระบอกพ่น่ละอองยานี�เป็นกระบอกยาที�สามารถยบุตวัได ้ซ่ึ่�งไดร้บัการออกแบบให้เ้ชื�อมตอ่คา้งไว้

ในส่วนสายรยางคก์ารห้ายใจเขา้ของวงจรเครื�องช่วยห้ายใจขนาด 22 มม
• กระบอกพ่น่ละอองยานี�สามารถใช้ ไดก้บัยาชนิดสูดพ่น่ทางปาก MDI ทั�วไปและยาชนิดสูดพ่น่ทาง

ปาก MDI ที�มตีวันับขนาดยาในตวั (ชนิด GlaxoSmithKline†) ฟังก์ชันตวันับขนาดยาจะยังคง
สามารถทำางานได้

• อา่นคำาแนะนำานี�สำาห้รบัขอ้มลูการใช้กระบอกพ่น่ละอองยาและยาชนิดสูดพ่น่ทางปาก MDI เตรยีม
เอกสารนี� ไว้ ให้พ้่รอ้มใช้งานไดต้ลอดเวลา

ก่อ่นก่ารใช้ง้านแต่ล่ะคร ้�ง
ตรวจสอบกระบอกพ่น่ละอองยาอย่างระมดัระวงัเพ่ื�อขจดัสิ�งแปลกปลอมและเปลี�ยนทนัทหี้ากชำารดุ
ห้รอืมชิี �นส่วนขาดห้ายไป

คำาแนะนำาในก่ารใช้ง้าน
ก่ารติ่ดต่้้งก่ระบอก่พ่นละอองยา AEROCHAMBER* VENT 
CHAMBER ในวงจรเครื่องช้่วยหายใจ

1 ตรวจสอบให้้แน่ใจว่าฝาครอบ (A) และหัวเสียบหลอดยา (B) เข้าท่ีอย่างแน่นห้นาในช่องใส่
หลอดยา (C) ก่อนท่ีจะติดต้ังในวงจรเคร่ืองช่วยห้ายใจ

2 ถอดสายรยางค์การห้ายใจเข้าของวงจรออกจากข้อต่อแบบวาย เช่ือมส่วนเช่ือมข้อต่อแบบวาย 
(G) ของกระบอกพ่่นละอองยาเข้ากับข้อต่อ เช่ือมต่อปลายอีกด้านห้น่่งของกระบอกพ่่นละอองยาเข้า
กับสายรยางค์ห้ายใจเข้าของวงจร ช่องใส่หลอดยา (C) ต้องอยู่ด้านบนและด้านท้ายสุดท่ีห่้างจาก
ของผูู้้ป่วย

 ข้้อค์วัรระวังั: ห้า้มมตีวักรองห้รอืตวัแลกเปลี�ยนความรอ้นและความชื�นในเส้นทางการไห้ลของ
ละอองยา อุปกรณ์เห้ลา่นี�อาจขดัขวางการนำาส่งยาได้

3 ล็อคกระบอกพ่่นละอองยาให้้อยู่ในตำาแห้น่งท่ียุบตัวลงโดยจับส่วนปลายสุดฝ่ังผูู้้ป่วยให้้อยู่กับท่ีใน
ขณะท่ีดันปลายช่องใส่หลอดยา (C) เข้าห้ากันเบาๆ จนกว่าคุณได้ยินเสียง "คลิก" ของปุ่มปลดล็อค 
(D) (อาจเกิดข้่นพ่ร้อมกัน)

4 ตรวจสอบให้้แน่ใจว่าอุปกรณ์ยุบลงจนสุดและท่ีจับ (F) ย่ดเข้าท่ีอย่างสมบูรณ์โดยด่งปลายออก
จากกันเบาๆ อุปกรณ์ควรล็อคอยู่ ห้ากยังไม่ล็อค ให้้ทำาซ้ึ่ำาตามข้ันตอนการล็อค

ก่ารใช้้ก่ระบอก่พ่นละอองยา AEROCHAMBER* VENT 
CHAMBER ในก่ารบริหารยา

1 ปลดล็อค์และข้ยายกระบอกพ่นละอองยาโดย:
1A ถือส่วนเช่ือมข้อต่อแบบวาย (G) ใกล้กับข้อต่อ

1B วางน้ิวหั้วแม่มือและน้ิวช้ีของมืออีกข้างห้น่่งบนปุ่มปลดล็อค (D) แล้วกดเข้าห้ากันจนกว่าจะ
ปลดออก

1C จับด้านส่วนปลายผูู้้ป่วยให้้อยู่กับท่ีและค่อยๆ ด่งส่วนปลายห้ลอดยาออกจากส่วนปลายผูู้้ป่วยจน
กระท่ังท่ีสูบลม (E) ขยายตัวเต็มท่ี

 หมายเหตุ: กระบอกพ่น่ละอองยานี�สามารถรบัยาชนิดสูดพ่น่ทางปาก MDI ไดเ้กอืบทั �งห้มด

2A สำาหรับหลอดยาช้นิดสูดพ่นทางปาก MDI ท่ัวัไป: ถอดฝาครอบ (A) ออกจากช่องใส่หลอด
ยา (C) ตรวจสอบให้้แน่ใจว่าหัวเสียบหลอดยา (B) ยังคงอยู่ภายในช่องใส่หลอดยา (C) เขย่าห้ลอด
ยาชนิดสูดพ่่นทางปาก MDI เฉพ่าะเวลาก่อนใช้ทันที ตามคำาแนะนำาท่ีให้้มาพ่ร้อมกับยาชนิดสูดพ่่น
ทางปาก MDI ใส่ห้ลอดยาชนิดสูดพ่่นทางปาก MDI ลงในช่องใส่หลอดยา (C) ระวังอย่าให้้ห้ลอดยา
เล่ือนห้ลุดออกในข้ันตอนน้ี

2B สำาหรับหลอดยาช้นิดสูดพ่นทางปาก MDI ท่ีมาพร้อมตัวันับปริมาณในตัวั (ช้นิด 
GlaxoSmithKline†): ถอดท้ังฝาครอบ (A) และหัวเสียบหลอดยา (B) ออกจากช่องใส่หลอดยา 
(C) เขย่าห้ลอดยาชนิดสูดพ่่นทางปาก MDI เฉพ่าะเวลาก่อนใช้ทันที ตามคำาแนะนำาท่ีให้้มาพ่ร้อม
กับยาชนิดสูดพ่่นทางปาก MDI ใส่ห้ลอดยาชนิดสูดพ่่นทางปาก MDI ท่ีมีตัวนับปริมาณยาในตัวลงใน
ช่องใส่หลอดยา (C) โดยระวังอย่าให้้ห้ลอดยาเล่ือนห้ลุดออกในข้ันตอนน้ี ตัวนับจำานวนยาท่ีให้้มาจะ
ทำางานได้เม่ือมีการกดกระตุ้นการทำางาน

3 ถือกระบอกพ่่นละอองยาไว้ในมือของคุณโดยรักษาตำาแห้น่งแนวนอนให้้ตรง ถือห้ลอดยาในแนว
ต้ัง ก่อนท่ีจะเร่ิมสูดห้ายใจเข้าให้้กดท่ีห้ลอดยาเพ่ื่อพ่่นยา

 หมายเหตุ: บคุลากรทางการแพ่ทย์ที�มคีณุสมบัตเิห้มาะสมจะตอ้งกำาห้นดจำานวนของการกด
ห้ลอดยาเพ่ื�อทำาการพ่น่ยา ปลอ่ยให้ห้้ายใจห้ลายๆ ครั �งกอ่นที�จะเริ�มกดห้ลอดยาเพ่ื�อพ่น่ยาอกีครั �ง

4 ห้ลังการรักษา ให้้ถอดห้ลอดยาชนิดสูดพ่่นทางปาก MDI ออกจากกระบอกพ่่นละอองยา เปล่ียน
หัวเสียบหลอดยา (B) (ห้ากถอดออก) และฝาครอบ (A)

 หมายเหตุ: เมื�อใช้งานตามปกต ิภายในกระบอกพ่น่ละอองยาอาจมีลกัษณะขุน่มวัเนื�องจาก
ความชื�นและ/ห้รอืมกีารสะสมของยาตกคา้งห้ลงเห้ลอือยู่

5 ล็อคกระบอกพ่่นละอองยาให้้อยู่ในตำาแห้น่งท่ียุบตัวลงโดยจับส่วนปลายสุดฝ่ังผูู้้ป่วยให้้อยู่กับท่ีใน
ขณะท่ีดันปลายช่องใส่หลอดยา (C) เข้าห้ากันเบาๆ จนกว่าคุณได้ยินเสียง "คลิก" ของปุ่มปลดล็อค 
(D) (อาจเกิดข้่นพ่ร้อมกัน)

6 ตรวจสอบให้้แน่ใจว่าอุปกรณ์ยุบลงจนสุดและท่ีจับ (F) ย่ดเข้าท่ีอย่างสมบูรณ์โดยด่งปลายออก
จากกันเบาๆ อุปกรณ์ควรล็อคอยู่ ห้ากยังไม่ล็อค ให้้ทำาซ้ึ่ำาตามข้ันตอนการล็อค

 หมายเหตุ
• กระบอกพ่น่ละอองยานี�จะเก็บกกันำ �าที�ควบแน่นไวห้้ากปล่อยทิ �งไว้ ในตำาแห้น่งที�ขยายตวั
• ควรเปลี�ยนกระบอกพ่น่ละอองยาตามรอบกำาห้นดห้รอืเรว็ข่ �นห้ากเกดิความเสียห้ายห้รอืมี

ชิ �นส่วนขาดห้ายไป
• อยา่ทำาความสะอาดห้รอืฆ่า่เชื �อกระบอกพ่น่ละอองยา 
• กระบอกพ่น่ละอองยาสามารถกำาจดัรวมกบัขยะในครวัเรอืนไดเ้วน้แตจ่ะมขีอ้ห้า้มตามระเบยีบการ

กำาจดัที�มอียู่ ในประเทศสมาชิกนั�นๆ
• ไม่ ไดท้ำามาจากห้รอืผู้ลติดว้ยบสิฟีีนอล เอ (BPA) พ่าทาเลต (Phthalate) นำ �ายาง (Latex) ห้รอืตะกั�ว
• โปรดรายงานเห้ตกุารณ์รา้ยแรงใดๆ ที�เกดิข่ �นโดยเกี�ยวกบัอปุกรณ์นี� ไปยงัผูู้ผู้้ลติและสมาชิกห้น่วย

งานที�มอีำานาจของรฐั MHRA ห้รอืสำานักงานอาห้ารและยาของซึ่าอดุอิาระเบยี ตามความเห้มาะสม

TR
KULLANIM AMACI: Bu tüp, ölçülü doz inhaler (MDI) reçeteli mekanik ventilasyon 
kullanılan hastalara yönelik tasarlanmıştır. Tüp, ventilatör devresinde bırakılır. İlaç 
uygulanmadığında katlanmış bir konumda kilitlenir.
Tüpün kapalı hacmi, büyük parçacıklardaki itici gazın buharlaşarak ilacın daha küçük 
aerosol parçacıklara dönüşmesini sağlar. Daha küçük parçacıklar sayesinde hastaya 
ventilatör devresi ve endotrakeal tüp yoluyla verilen aerosolun verimi artar. Klinik yarar, 
ilacın verilmesini iyileştirmektir.

 Notlar
• Bu ürün, mekanik ventilasyona bağlı hasta bakımından sorumlu deneyimli klinisyenler 

tarafından kullanılmalıdır.
• Bu tüp, katlanır bir el tipi tüptür. 22 mm'lik bir ventilatör devresinin inspiratuar 

uzantısına yerleştirilmek üzere tasarlanmıştır.
• Bu tüp, geleneksel MDI kanisterlerinin yanı sıra entegre doz sayaçlı MDI kanisterleriyle 

birlikte kullanılabilir (GlaxoSmithKline† tipi). Sayaç işlevi korunur.
• Tüp ve MDI talimatlarını okuyun. Talimatları her zaman ulaşabileceğiniz bir yerde 

saklayın.

HER KULLANIMDAN ÖNCE
Tüpü dikkatli bir şekilde inceleyerek varsa yabancı maddeleri çıkarın, hasarlıysa veya 
eksik parçalar varsa tüpü derhal değiştirin.

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI
AEROCHAMBER* VENT TÜPÜNÜ BİR VENTİLATÖR 
DEVRESİNE TAKMAK İÇİN

1 Ventilatör devresine takmadan önce KAPAK (A) ve KANİSTER ADAPTÖRÜNÜN (B) 
KANİSTER PORTUNA (C) güvenli bir şekilde oturduğundan emin olun.

2 Devrenin inspiratuar kolunu Y bağlantısından ayırın. Tüpün Y KONEKTÖRÜNÜ Y (G) 
bağlantısına bağlayın. Tüpün diğer ucunu devrenin inspiratuar uzantısına bağlayın. 
KANİSTER PORTU (C) üst kısımda ve hastadan uzakta olmalıdır.

 Dikkat: Aerosol akış yolunda filtre ya da ısı ve nem değiştirici bulundurmayın. 
Bunlar verilen ilacın yolunu tıkayabilir.

3 Hasta ucunu sabit tutarken KİLİT AÇMA DÜĞMELERİNDEN (C) "tık" sesi gelene kadar 
KANİSTER PORTUNU (D) hafifçe itin ve tüpü katlanmış konumda kilitleyin (aynı anda 
gerçekleşebilir).

4 Uçları birbirinden hafifçe çekerek cihazın tamamen katlandığından ve KİLİTLERİN (F) 
tamamen yerine oturduğundan emin olun. Cihaz kilitli kalmalıdır, kilitli değilse kilitleme 
adımını tekrarlayın.

İLAÇ VERMEK ÜZERE AEROCHAMBER* VENT TÜPÜNÜ 
KULLANMAK İÇİN

1 Tüpü aşağıda belirtilen şekilde açın ve genişletin:

1A Y KONEKTÖRÜNÜ Y (G) bağlantısına yakın tutun.

1B Diğer elinizin başparmağını ve işaret parmağını KİLİT AÇMA DÜĞMELERİNİN (D) 
üzerine yerleştirin ve kilit serbest kalana kadar ikisine de bastırın.

1C Hasta ucunu sabit tutun ve kanister ucunu, KÖRÜK (E) tamamen genişleyene 
kadar hastanın ucundan yavaşça çekin.

 Not: Neredeyse tüm MDI kanisterleri tüplerle uyumludur.
Geleneksel MDI Kanisterleri için 2A: KANİSTER PORTUNDAN KAPAĞI (A) çıkarın. 
KANİSTER ADAPTÖRÜNÜN (B) KANİSTER PORTUNDA (C) kaldığından emin olun. MDI 
ile birlikte verilen talimatlara uygun olarak kullanmadan hemen önce MDI kanisterini 
sallayın. MDI kanisterini KANİSTER PORTUNA (C) yerleştirin. Bu sırada kanisteri 
boşaltmamaya özen gösterin.
Entegre Doz Sayaçlı MDI Kanisterleri (GlaxoSmithKline† tipi) için 2B: KAPAĞI (A) VE 
KANİSTER ADAPTÖRÜNÜ (B) KANİSTER PORTUNDAN (C) çıkarın. MDI ile birlikte verilen 
talimatlara uygun olarak kullanmadan hemen önce MDI kanisterini sallayın. Entegre 
doz sayaçlı MDI kanisterini KANİSTER PORTUNA (C) yerleştirin. Bu sırada kanisteri 
boşaltmamaya özen gösterin. Entegre sayaç, etkinleştirildikten sonra çalışır.

3 Tüpü düz, yatay konumda elinizde tutun. Kanisteri dikey pozisyonda tutun. 
İnspirasyon başlangıcından önce kanisteri etkinleştirin.

 Not: Nitelikli bir sağlık uzmanı kaç kez etkinleştirme gerçekleştirileceğini 
bildirecektir. Tekrar etkinleştirmeden önce hastanın birkaç kez normal nefes almasına 
izin verin.

4 Tedavi sonrasında MDI kanisterini tüpten çıkarın. KANİSTER ADAPTÖRÜNÜ (B) 
(çıkarılmışsa) ve KAPAĞI (A) değiştirin.

 Not: Kullanım esnasında nem ve/veya ilaç kalıntısının birikmesi nedeniyle tüpün iç 
kısmının buğulu gözükmesi normaldir.

5 Hasta ucunu sabit tutarken KİLİT AÇMA DÜĞMELERİNDEN (C) "tık" sesi gelene kadar 
KANİSTER PORTUNU (D) hafifçe itin ve tüpü katlanmış konumda kilitleyin (aynı anda 
gerçekleşebilir).

6 Uçları birbirinden hafifçe çekerek cihazın tamamen katlandığından ve KİLİTLERİN (F) 
tamamen yerine oturduğundan emin olun. Cihaz kilitli kalmalıdır, kilitli değilse kilitleme 
adımını tekrarlayın.

 Notlar
• Tüp genişletilmiş konumda bırakılırsa tüpte yoğuşma suyu birikir.
• Hasar veya eksik parçalar olması durumunda tüp, planlanmış devre değişikliklerinde 

ya da daha önce değiştirilmelidir.
• Tüpü temizlemeyin veya dezenfekte etmeyin. 
• Tüp cihazı, ilgili üye ülkelerde geçerli atma düzenlemeleri uyarınca yasak olmadığı 

sürece evsel atıklarla birlikte atılabilir.
• Üretiminde bisfenol A (BPA), ftalat, lateks veya kurşun kullanılmamıştır.
• Cihaz ile ilgili olarak meydana gelen tüm ciddi olaylar gereken şekilde üreticiye 

ve Üye Devletin yetkili makamına, Birleşik Krallık İlaç ve Sağlık Ürünleri Düzenleme 
Kurumu'na (MHRA) veya Suudi Arabistan Gıda ve İlaç Kurumu'na bildirilmelidir.

ZH (HK)
預期用途: 此吸藥輔助器適用於已獲醫生處方可使用定量噴霧吸入器 (MDI) 的機
械通氣患者。可將此吸藥輔助器留在呼吸器管路內。不用作給藥時，裝置鎖定在
折疊位置。
吸藥輔助器的密封空間使推進的大粒子蒸發，從而產生較微細的藥物氣霧粒子。
較微細的粒子讓傳送至患者的氣霧可更有效通過呼吸器管路和氣管內插管。 臨床
益處是改善藥物傳送。

	注意
• 本產品須由具機械通氣治療經驗的臨床醫生使用。
• 此吸藥輔助器是可折疊的手持吸藥輔助器，其設計為可留置在 22 毫米呼吸器管

路的吸氣支管內。
• 此吸藥輔助器可與常規定量噴霧吸入器濾罐及配備內置劑量計數器

(GlaxoSmithKline† 型）的定量噴霧吸入器濾罐一起使用。計數器功能保持不變。
• 閱讀有關吸藥輔助器和定量噴霧吸入器的使用說明，確保可隨時查閱參考。

每次使用前
仔細檢查吸藥輔助器並清除任何異物，如發現損壞或缺少部件，請立即更換。

使用說明
將	AEROCHAMBER*	呼吸器用吸藥輔助器安裝於呼吸器
管路內

1 將裝置安裝於呼吸器管路前，請確保封蓋(A)和濾罐接頭(B)已固定在濾罐接口
(C)。

2 將管路的吸氣支管與 Y 形管分開。將吸藥輔助器的 Y	形管接頭(G)連接到 Y 形
管。將吸藥輔助器的另一端連接至管路的吸氣支管。濾罐接口(C)必須向上且末端
向著患者。
	警告: 氣霧通道不要裝上濾嘴或熱濕交換器，這些配件可能會阻塞藥物傳送。

3 握住患者端不動，同時朝著患者端輕輕推動濾罐接口(C)端，直至聽到碰鎖鈕
(D)發出「喀」聲（可能同時發生），以將吸藥輔助器鎖定在折疊位置。

4 確保裝置完全折疊，並輕輕朝相反方向拉兩端，確保插孔(F)完全嚙合。如裝置
未鎖定，則重複碰鎖步驟。

使用	AEROCHAMBER*	呼吸器用吸藥輔助器給藥

1	使用以下方法解鎖並擴展吸藥輔助器：
1A 貼近 Y 形管握住 Y	形管接頭(G)。

1B 將另一隻手的拇指和食指放在碰鎖鈕(D)上，同時按下，直至脫離插孔。

1C 握住患者端不動，同時輕輕朝外拉濾罐端，直至摺箱(E)完全展開。
	注意: 此吸藥輔助器幾乎可與所有定量噴霧吸入器濾罐使用。

2A 與常規定量噴霧吸入器濾罐使用時: 移除濾罐接口(C)的封蓋(A)。確保濾罐接
頭(B)留在濾罐接口(C)內。請按照定量噴霧吸入器隨附的使用說明，在使用前搖晃
定量噴霧吸入器濾罐。將定量噴霧吸入器濾罐插入濾罐接口(C)，但小心不要在此
時排放濾罐。

2B 與配備內置劑量計數器（GlaxoSmithKline†	型）的定量噴霧吸入器濾使用
時：移除濾罐接口(C)的封蓋(A)及濾罐接頭(B)。請按照定量噴霧吸入器隨附的使
用說明，在使用前搖晃定量噴霧吸入器濾罐。將配備內置劑量計數器的定量噴霧
吸入器濾罐插入濾罐接口(C)，但小心不要在此時排放濾罐。內置計數器將在啟動
時運作。

3 用手橫握吸藥輔助器。垂直握住濾罐。在開始吸氣前，請啟動濾罐。
	注意: 由合資格的專業醫護人員規定啟動的次數。 再啟動前，請先呼吸數

下。

4 治療後，從吸藥輔助器中取出定量噴霧吸入器濾罐。裝回濾罐接頭(B)（如已移
除）及封蓋(A)。
	注意: 使用後，由於濕氣及/或殘留藥物積聚，吸藥輔助器內渾濁是正常的。

5 握住患者端不動，同時朝著患者端輕輕推動濾罐接口(C)端，直至聽到碰鎖鈕
(D)發出「喀」聲（可能同時發生），以將吸藥輔助器鎖定在折疊位置。

6 確保裝置完全折疊，並輕輕朝相反方向拉兩端，確保插孔(F)完全嚙合。如裝置
未鎖定，則重複碰鎖步驟。

	注意
• 如果吸藥輔助器保持展開，則會積聚倒汗水。
• 應在擬定更換管路時更換吸藥輔助器，如果發現損壞或缺少部件，則應盡快更

換。
• 請勿清潔或消毒吸藥輔助器。 
• 吸藥輔助器裝置可與家居垃圾一起處置，除非相應成員國家/地區現行的處置法

例禁止此做法。
• 並非使用雙酚 A (BPA)、鄰苯二甲酸酯、乳膠或鉛製造或生產。
• 如出現任何與裝置相關之嚴重事故，必須在適當情況下向製造商和成員國家地

區的相關主管機構、英國藥物及保健產品管理局(MHRA)或沙地食品及藥品監督
管理局報告。

ZH (TW)
預定用途: 此吸藥輔助器旨在供處方計量吸入器 (MDI) 的機械通氣病患使用。此吸
藥輔助器係留置於呼吸器管路中。不給藥時，可鎖定於摺疊狀態。
吸藥輔助器的密閉管腔可使推進劑大型粒子蒸發，生成較小的藥物噴霧顆粒。小
顆粒可提高噴霧通過呼吸器管路和氣管內管輸送至病患體內的效率。 臨床效益為
改善藥物輸送。

	注意
• 本產品應由具照護機械通氣病患經驗之臨床醫師使用。
• 本吸藥輔助器為可摺疊式吸藥輔助器，設計用於留置在 22 mm 呼吸器管路的

吸氣管內。
• 本吸藥輔助器可與傳統的 MDI 壓力小瓶以及整合式劑量計 (GlaxoSmithKline† 型) 

MDI 壓力小瓶搭配使用。計次功能仍維持可用。
• 請閱讀吸藥輔助器和 MDI 的說明。請確保隨時可以獲得這些說明。

每次使用前
仔細檢查吸藥輔助器，清除所有異物；如果有損壞或缺少部件，請立即更換。

使用說明
如要將	AEROCHAMBER*	VENT	吸藥輔助器安裝至呼吸
器管路中

1 將本產品安裝至呼吸器管路前，請確保護蓋	(A) 和壓力小瓶接頭	(B) 均已穩固
插入壓力小瓶插孔	(C)。

2 將呼吸器管路的吸氣管自 Y 型管上拆下。將吸藥輔助器的 Y 型管接頭	(G) 接到 
Y 型管上。將吸藥輔助器另一端接到管路的吸氣管上。壓力小瓶插孔	(C) 應位於
病患上方及遠端。
	小心: 不得在噴霧劑氣流路徑上放置過濾器或保濕保溫器， 這些物品會阻礙

藥物輸送。

3 持穩病患端，同時將壓力小瓶插孔	(C) 端輕輕推向病患端，直到聽見插銷釋放
按鈕	(D) 發出「喀噠」聲 (此可能同時發生)，以將吸藥輔助器鎖定於摺疊狀態。

4 將兩端輕輕向外拉開，以確保裝置完全摺疊且固定扣	(F) 已完全鎖定。裝置應
保持鎖定狀態，如果沒有，重複進行鎖定步驟。

如要使用	AEROCHAMBER*	VENT	吸藥輔助器給藥

1	將吸藥輔助器解鎖並展開：
1A 握住靠近 Y 型管的 Y 型管接頭	(G)。

1B 另一隻手的拇指和食指放在插銷釋放按鈕	(D) 上並同時按下，直至脫離。

1C 握住病患端，使其保持靜止，輕輕將壓力小瓶端自病患端拉出，直到波紋管	
(E) 完全展開。
	注意: 此吸藥輔助器可與幾乎所有 MDI 壓力小瓶相容。

2A 若為傳統的	MDI	壓力小瓶：將護蓋	(A) 從壓力小瓶插孔	(C) 拔出。確保壓
力小瓶接頭	(B) 留在壓力小瓶插孔	(C) 內。臨用前，依將 MDI 壓附的說明，搖晃 
MDI 壓力小瓶。將 MDI 壓力小瓶插入壓力小瓶插孔	(C)，小心不要讓壓力小瓶在
此時噴藥。

2B 若為整合式劑量計	(GlaxoSmithKline†	型)	MDI	壓力小瓶：將護蓋	(A)「和」
壓力小瓶接頭	(B) 從壓力小瓶插孔	(C) 拔出。臨用前，依照 MDI 隨附的說明，搖
晃 MDI 壓力小瓶。將整合式劑量計 MDI 壓力小瓶插入壓力小瓶插孔的	MDI	壓	(C)
，小心不要讓壓力小瓶在此時噴藥。整合式計數器將在噴藥時作用。

3 用手握住吸藥輔助器，使其保持水平。將壓力小瓶垂直擺放。要開始吸氣前，
按壓力小瓶噴藥。
	注意:  應由合格健康照護專業人員處方噴藥次數。 再次噴藥前，請先讓病患

呼吸幾次。

4 治療結束後，將 MDI 壓力小瓶自吸藥輔助器取下。將壓力小瓶接頭	(B) (如已
取下) 及護蓋	(A) 重新插入。
	注意: 使用過程中，由於濕氣及/或殘留藥物累積，吸藥輔助器內部呈現霧狀

乃正常現象。

5 持穩病患端，同時將壓力小瓶插孔	(C) 端輕輕推向病患端，直到聽見插銷釋放
按鈕	(D) 發出「喀噠」聲 (此可能同時發生)，以將吸藥輔助器鎖定於摺疊狀態。

6 將兩端輕輕向外拉開，以確保裝置完全摺疊且固定扣	(F) 已完全鎖定。裝置應
保持鎖定狀態，如果沒有，重複進行鎖定步驟。

	注意
• 如果讓吸藥輔助器保持展開，內部會有水氣凝結。
• 吸藥輔助器應在定期更換呼吸器管路時更換，或如有損壞或缺少部件時更早更

換。
• 請勿清潔或消毒吸藥輔助器。 
• 除非各成員國現行的棄置規則禁止，此吸藥輔助器裝置可以與家庭廢棄物一同

丟棄。
• 並非使用雙酚 A (BPA)、苯二甲酸酯類、乳膠或鉛製造或生產。
• 發生任何與裝置相關的嚴重事件皆應視情況而定，向製造商及該會員國的主管機

關、MHRA 或沙烏地食藥署回報。
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EN Part number
رقم الجزء  AR

CS Číslo dílu
DA Delnummer
DE Artikelnummer
EL Κωδικός είδους
ES (ES) Número de pieza
ES (LA) Número de pieza

FI Osanumero
FR (CA) Numéro de 
référence
FR (FR) Numéro de 
référence 
HR Broj dijela
IT Numero di parte 
KO 부품 번호
MS Nombor bahagian
NL Onderdeelnummer 
NO Delenummer 

PL Numer części
PT Número de peça
SK Číslo dielu
SV Artikelnummer
TH ห้มายเลขช้ินส่วน
อุปกรณ์
TR Parça numarası
ZH (HK) 零件編號
ZH (TW) 部件編號

EN Quantity
الكمية  AR

CS Množství
DA Antal

DE Menge
EL Ποσότητα
ES (ES) Cantidad
ES (LA) Cantidad
FI Määrä
FR (CA) Quantité
FR (FR) Quantité

HR Količina
IT Quantità
KO 수량
MS Kuantiti
NL Aantal
NO Antall
PL Ilość

PT Quantidade
SK Množstvo
SV Antal
TH จำานวน
TR Miktar
ZH (HK) 數量
ZH (TW) 數量

EN Unique device 
identifier

معرفّ الجهاز الفريد  AR
CS Jedinečný 
identifikátor 
zdravotnického 
prostředku
DA Unikt enheds-id
DE Eindeutige 
Gerätekennung
EL Αποκλειστικό 
αναγνωριστικό 
ιατροτεχνολογικού 
προϊόντος

ES (ES) Identificador de 
dispositivo único
ES (LA) Identificador de 
dispositivo único
FI Yksilöllinen 
laitetunniste
FR (CA) Identifiant unique 
du dispositif
FR (FR) Identifiant unique 
du dispositif
HR Jedinstveni 
identifikator proizvoda
IT Identificatore univoco 
del dispositivo
KO 고유 장치 식별자
MS Pengenal peranti unik
NL Unieke hulpmiddel-id

NO Unik 
enhetsidentifikator
PL Unikatowy 
identyfikator wyrobu
PT Identificador único de 
dispositivo
SK Jedinečný 
identifikátor pomôcky
SV Unik 
produktidentifiering
TH ห้มายเลขประจำาเคร่ือง
TR Benzersiz cihaz 
tanımlayıcısı
ZH (HK) 醫療器械唯一標
識
ZH (TW) 單一識別碼

EN Single 
patient – 
multiple use

مريض   AR
واحد - متعدد الاستخدامات

CS Jeden pacient – 
vícenásobné použití
DA Én patient – 
flergangsbrug
DE Für mehrfache 
Anwendung an nur einem 
Patienten
EL Για χρήση σε έναν 
ασθενή – πολλαπλές 
χρήσεις
ES (ES) Solo un paciente, 
uso múltiple

ES (LA) Solo un paciente, 
uso múltiple
FI Yhdelle potilaalle – 
toistuvaan käyttöön
FR (CA) Monopatient – 
utilisation multiple
FR (FR) Monopatient – 
utilisation multiple
HR Jedan pacijent – 
višestruka uporaba
IT Più utilizzi su un 
singolo paziente
KO 환자 1인용 – 다회 사용
MS Pesakit tunggal – 
penggunaan berbilang 
kali
NL Eén patiënt – 
meervoudig gebruik

NO Én pasient – flerbruk
PL Jeden pacjent – 
wielokrotny użytek
PT Paciente único – 
utilização múltipla
SK Jeden pacient – 
viacnásobné použitie
SV En patient – 
flergångsanvändning
TH ผูู้้ป่วยรายเดียว - ใช้งาน
ได้ห้ลายคร้ัง
TR Tek hasta, birden fazla 
kullanım
ZH (HK) 供一名患者使
用 – 可重用
ZH (TW) 單一病患 - 重
複使用

Designed and 
Developed in Canada

EN Designed and 
developed in Canada

تم التصميم والتطوير في   AR
كندا

CS Navrženo a vyvinuto v 
Kanadě
DA Designet og udviklet i 
Canada
DE Designed und 
entwickelt in Kanada
EL Σχεδιάστηκε και 
αναπτύχθηκε στον Καναδά
ES (ES) Diseñado y 
producido en Canadá

ES (LA) Diseñado y 
producido en Canadá
FI Suunniteltu ja 
kehitetty Kanadassa
FR (CA) Conçu et 
développé au Canada
FR (FR) Conçu et 
développé au Canada
HR Dizajnirano i razvijeno 
u Kanadi
IT Progettato e 
sviluppato in Canada
KO 캐나다에서 설계 및 
개발
MS Direka bentuk dan 
dibangunkan di Kanada
NL Ontworpen en 
ontwikkeld in Canada

NO Utformet og utviklet i 
Canada
PL Zaprojektowano i 
opracowano w Kanadzie
PT Concebido e 
desenvolvido no Canadá
SK Navrhnuté a vyvinuté 
v Kanade
SV Utformad och 
utvecklad i Kanada
TH ออกแบบและพั่ฒนาใน
ประเทศแคนาดา
TR Kanada'da tasarlanmış 
ve geliştirilmiştir
ZH (HK) 於加拿大設計及
開發
ZH (TW) 加拿大設計研發

EN Medical device
الجهاز الطبي  AR

CS Zdravotnický 
prostředek
DA Medicinsk udstyr
DE Medizinprodukt
EL Ιατροτεχνολογικό 
προϊόν

ES (ES) Dispositivo 
médico 
ES (LA) Dispositivo 
médico
FI Lääkinnällinen laite
FR (CA) Dispositif médical
FR (FR) Dispositif médical
HR Medicinski proizvod
IT Dispositivo medico
KO 의료 기기
MS Peranti perubatan
NL Medisch hulpmiddel

NO Medisinsk enhet
PL Wyrób medyczny
PT Dispositivo médico
SK Zdravotnícka 
pomôcka
SV Medicinteknisk 
produkt
TH อุปกรณ์ทางการแพ่ทย์
TR Tıbbi cihaz
ZH (HK) 醫療裝置
ZH (TW) 醫療器材

EN Importer
المستورد  AR

CS Dovozce
DA Importør
DE Importeur

EL Εισαγωγέας
ES (ES) 
Importador
ES (LA) 
Importador
FI Maahantuoja
FR (CA) 
Importateur

FR (FR) 
Importateur
HR Uvoznik
IT Importatore
KO 수입업체
MS Pengimport
NL Importeur
NO Importør

PL Importer
PT Importador
SK Dovozca
SV Importör
TH ผูู้้นำาเข้า
TR İthalatçı
ZH (HK) 進口商
ZH (TW) 進口商


